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Date 	Or del' Of th Tribun 31 

07.07.200k Present: Honb1e Sri 1.V. Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

The claim of the applicant is for 

compassionate appointment The case is 

that. the applicant's father, who was 

missing since 05.01.1993 at the time 

when the applicant was minor. The 

• • inothe.r of the applicant, i.e. the wife of the 

deceased, was engaged by the depaitinent, 

who is still continuing. The applicant 

submitted representation on 19.08.2005 

(annexure -, 6) and reminder on 

03.05.2006. The applicant in fact had 

appeared before the respondents in 

response to notice received by him on 

11.10.2002 for compassionate 

appointment. But nothing is forthcoming. 

Heard Mr S. Nath, learned counsel 

for the applicant and Ms. U. Das, learned 

Mdi. C.G.S.C. for the respondents. 

Cont.d/ 



Vice—chairman 

The learned c.unsel for the regp.I.. 
dents wantet ts file writtr statent. 
your weeks tme is qranted to file 
written statatett. P.st the atter on 
23.lsS6. 

kb..  

nb 

CDntd/ 

0707 .2 006 

194 

Ms. U. Das, learned kC3d1. C.G.S.C. 

for the responthuts subthiited that from 

annexure - 7 it is very clear that his c3aim 

will be answered to. 

But nothing has been answered so 

far, in the circuinsthiices, four weeks time 

is granted to take instructions. 

-41. 
ç-T  

Post on 09.082 006. 

-1 

Vice-Chairman. 

O908.200 	Learned counsel for the respondents 
wantsd four weeks time to fIle reply 
staternent, Let it be dane 0 , 

Post on 11.09,2006. 	/ 

Viae-cajzisn 

/w 

fVc) 	,-y. 	 t. 1.0.2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidan.andan 
Vice-Chairman. 

Learned 	Counsel 	for 	the 

t'o 
	 espondents 'kranted two days time to file 

reply statement. Post on 03.10.2006. 

~-- I 

C4j /mb/ 	 Vice-Chairman 
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31. The issue inv.lved in this case is t3t 
fer cempa ssi.nate app.intm ant. The re8p.n 
dents have filed their written statnento 
In the written. statenent it Is stated that 
anti Renua1a ,La hkar, . wife of the mIssing 
Sep.y Shri G.kul Chandra Lahkar enggad 
on purely tpzary and er cSntract hash. 
New her san .Shri )narjrsti Lahkar seeking 

appeintment on c*npa ssi.nate 
r.und. C.nsid.ring the facts and circumatanc 

es the matter can he admittá. 
Appihcatien j5  adjtted. Xssue n•ttce 

on the respondents. Peat the matter on 4o12' 

Vice.Cha irman 

•L 	t,ci-P 

I 
I . 

4.12.06 Learned counsel for the applicant 

wanted to file rejoinder, prayer allcwed. 
post on 19.12.06 for order. 

• 	

, . 	 S 

Vice-Ohairman 

- 	
pg 

19.12.2006 
ttlL P$' 

.aA 	zaaQ 

Learned counsel for the applicant 
submitted that he had filed rejoinder. 
Let it brought on record, it it is other-

wide in order. Counsel for the parties 
submitted that pleadings are complete. 

Here let the case be posted for heathig 
on22.1?2007, 	. 

. 

. 	
I L__ 

ViceCh airman 
bb 

 

. 	 22007 	. 	 MsU.ras, learned AddIC&.S.0 submit- 

at 

 

• 	 . 	 . . 	 $b.AppIi:ccint in the rejoinder stated that one S 

• .  Bithi*s been appointed on compassionate 9ro 

on 3L2OO6 in t repost of LbC in eupercession of 

claim and hence she verify ant t 

instructicn Let it be dóne PostZ22OO7  

/ 
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22.1.2007 	 Ms. Jbos, learned AddiC. &. S.C. 

submitted That Applicant in thg rejoinder 

stated that one Smti Bithi bi.rffa has been 

appointed on compassionate ground on 

3.1.2006 in The post of Lt'C in supercession 

of his claim and hence she wanted to verify 

the same ant take instruction. Let it be 

done. Post on 12.2.2007. 

Vice-Chairman 
/bb/ 

	

12.2.2007 	Let the case be listed on 14.02.2007. 

In the meantime Ms. U. Das, learned Addi. 

C.G.S.C. shall file additional af idavit, as-

requested. 

Vice-Chairman- 
/bb/ 

k_ 	tA4- 
.. 'b- 

• k_ CIU,e_ 
( 

14.2.07. 	Counsel for the applicant prays 

for adjournment to take instructions 

on appointment of another person 

who has been superseded the 

applicant. Let it be done. Post the 

matter on 5.3.07. 
• 

Vice-Chairman 

5.3.07 • 	Heard counsel for the parties- 
Hearing concluded. Judgment reseiwd. 

Vice-(Thajrman 
pg 	
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Judgment delivered in open Court. Kept in 
(FJ 	 separate sheets. Application is di sposed of. No 

ViceChajrnjan 

C 212''67  
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IN THE CENTRAL ADM1NISTRATI VE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAI-IATI BENCH, GU WAHATI 

OriginaJ Application Noi71, of 2006 

DATE OF DECISION: 04052007 
r 

/ 
Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar 	 Applicant(s) 

Mr S. Nath 
	

Advocate(s) for the 
applican U(s) 

- Versus - 

Union of India & Ors, 	 Respondents 

Ms U. Das, AddL C.G.S.C. 	 Advocate(s) for the 
Respondent(s) 

CORAM: 

THE HON'BLE SHRI K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

L 	Whether reporters of local newspapers 
may be allowed to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether to he forwarded for including in the Digest 
Being compiled atJodhpur Bench? 

& 	Whether their Lordships wish to seet}\e fair copy 
of theJudgment? 

;(/TNO 

6No 

7Io 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.171 of 2006 

Date of Order This the 01, k1 ' day of May 2007 

The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sechidanandan, Vice-Chairman 

Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar, 
S/o Gokul Chandra Lahkar, 
Viii. & P.O.- Sangkuchi, 
Disti..- Nalbari, Assarn. 

By Advocate Shri S. Nath 

- versus - 

The Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Revenue Department, 
Ministry of Finance, 
New Delhi -110001. 

The Chief Commissioner 
Central Excise, 
Morello Compound, 
Shillong - 793001 

The Commissioner 
Customs & Central Excise, 
Morello Compound, 
Shillong - 793001. 

Thejoint Commissioner (p44') 
Central Excise, 
Morello Compound, 
Shillong - 793001. 

The Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise, Guwahati, 
Sethi Trust Building, 
Bhangagarh, Guwahati - 781005. 

By Advocate Ms U. Das, AddL 'C.G.S.C. 

Applicant 

Respondents 



W 
ORDER 

KN. SACHIDANANDAN (VJCE-CHAIRMAft 

The father of the applicant Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar 

who was working in the Central Excise and Customs with effect from 

1980 has been missing since 05.01.1993. An FIR was lodged on 

21.01.1993 at the Basistha Chariali Police Station, Guwahati 

(Annexure-i). The missing person has served the Department for 

more then twenty years. The missing has his wife, one son, one 

daughter and his younger brother and they are all dependent on him. 

The son is the applicant in this O.A. The wife was given a temporary 

appointment on 12.01.1994 as the applicant was only eight years of 

age at the time when the employee went missing. The mother of the 

applicant made representation on 26.07.2002 requestin for 

appointment of her son (applicant) on compassionate ground when 

the applicant appeared at the Higher Secondary Examination. The 

applicant was called for interview in October 2002 for physical test 

etc. Thereafter there was no communication. The mother of the 

applicant made a representation on 19.08.2005 before the Chief 

Commissioner, Customs and Central Excise, Shillong stating that it is 

not possible for her to maintain her family with a meager income as a 

casual labourer (Farash). The applicant passed the Higher Secondary 

Examination in the year 2003 and now reading in B.A. Part III under 

the Gauhati University and has the required qualification for 

appointment as Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground. 

2. 	As per Department of Personnel and Training (DON) 

guidelines dated 29.07.1998 cases of the missing Government 

I 
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servants are also covered under the Scheme for compassionate 

appointment. The respondents did not regularize the service of the 

mother of the applicant nor had given any appointment to the 

applicant. The applicant could not make an application in the year 

1994 since the applicant was only a minor at that time. Aggrieved by 

the said action of the respondents the applicant has filed the present 

0. A. seeking the following reliefs: 

"8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the 

respondents to appoint the applicant to the post of 

Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground with 

immediate effect." 

3. 	The respondents have filed a detailed written statement 

contending that when the employee went missing in 1993 the 

applicant was only eight years of age. in 1994 the mother of the 

applicant was given appointment on purely temporary basis for three 

moifths which is being extended from time to time. Compassionate 

appointment can he considered only after a lapse of at least two years 

from the date on which the Government servant went missing. The 

applicant was called for the interview for compassionate appointment 

held on 28.10.2002 and 29.10.2002. In the interview, seventeen 

candidates for Group 'D' category, sixteen for LDC category and five 

for UDC category appeared and the vacancy position for 

compassionate appointment at the time of interview was two for the 

post of Sepoy (Group 'D') one for the post of LDC and four for the 

post of UDC. The Selection Committee recommended two names for 

appointment under the Group 'D' category. The applicant was at 

serial No.10 in the Select List and it was decided that the candidates 

who had already appeared before the Selection Committee may be 
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exempted from future personal interview. Only two persons senior to 

the applicant were given appointment as Sepoy and now the applicant 

is at serial No.6 in the waiting list for compassionate appointment. 

The applicant will he considered for compassionate appointment in 

due time as per policy/rules. Therefore, the present application is 

devoid of any merit and the same is liable to be dismissed. 

The applicant has filed a rejoinder reiterating the 

contentions in the O.A. and further contended that one Smt Bithi 

Dut±a has been appointed on compassionate ground on 03.11.2006 to 

the post of LDC although Smt Bithi Dutta applied for appointment on 

compassionate ground much later than the applicant. As such the 

respondents could have appointed the applicant on compassionate 

ground prior to Smt Bithi Dutta. 

The respondents have filed a reply to the rejoinder of the 

applicant further reiterating that the case of the applicant Will be 

considered in due course. The applicant is not entitled to the post of 

Tax Assistant as the applicant has completed his graduation. There is 

no vacancy for appointment on compassionate ground to the post of 

Sepoy. 

1 have heard Mr S. Nath, learned counsel for the applicant 

and Ms U. Das, learned Addi. CG.S.C. appearing on behalf of the 

respondents. The learned counsel for the parties have taken me to the 

various pleadings, evidence and materials placed on record. The 

learned counsel for the applicant argued that the applicant could have 

been given compassionate appointment, but the applicant's junior 

who has applied for the said appointment has already been considered 

and given appointment. There are also existing vacancies in which the 
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applicant's case could, very well be considered. The learned counsel 

for the respondents, on the other hand, argued that a Screening 

Committee has considered seventeen persons in all and the 

applicant's merit comes as 10th  The committee has evaluated various 

aspects of different candidates such penury/financial position of the 

candidates, the dependency factor, income factor etc. and has come to 

a reasonable consideration that the applicant who is at serial No.10 

cannot be considered for the time being. 

7. 	1 have given due consideration to the arguments and 

materials placed on record. The learned counsel for the parties have 

submitted that dependents of missing employees will come under the 

purview of the Scheme in granting compassionate appointment 

considering the various recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay 

Commission Report as well as the Study Reports of 1990 and 1994 

prepared by the Department of Administrative Reforms and Public 

Grievances on the subject. The Ministry of Personnel, Public 

Grievances and Pension has formulated a Scheme on 09.10.1998, the 

relevant portion of which is reproduced below: 

"The object of the Scheme is to grant appointment 
on Compassionate grounds to a dependent family member 
of a Government servant dying in harness or who is 
retired on medical grounds, thereby leaving his family in 
penury and without any means of livelihood, to relieve the 
family of the Government servant concerned from 
financial destitution and to help it get over the emergency. 

MISSING GOVERNMENT SERVANT 

Cases of missing Government servants are also 
covered under the Scheme for compassionate 
appointment subject to the following conditions: 

a) 	A request to grant the benefit of compassionate 
appointment can be considered only after a lapse of at 
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least 2-3rears from the date from which the Government 
servant has been missing provided that: 

1) 	as FIR to this effect has been lodged with the police, 

the missing person is not traceable and 

the competent authority feels that the case is 
genuine. 

This benefit will not be applicable to the case of a 
Government servant:- 

1) 	Who had less than two years to retire on the date 
from which he has been missing; or 

ii) 	Who is suspented to have committed fraud, or 
suspected to have joined any terrorist organisation or 
suspected to have gone abroad. 

Compassionate apr ointment in the case of a missing 
Government servant also would not be a matter of right as 
in the case of others and it will be subject to fulfillment of 
all the conditions1  including the availability of vacancy, 
laid down for such appointment under the Scheme. 

While considering such a request, the results of the 
Police investigation should also be taken into account, and 

A decision on any such request for compassionate 
appointment should be taken only at the level of the 
Secretary of the Ministry/Department concerned!' 

8. 	It is made clear under the Scheme that dependents of a 

missing Government servant is also entitled to apply for the said post 

after a lapse of two years from the date on which the employee went 

missing. The applicant has no case that the procedure that has been 

laid down in such case has not been complied in this case. The only 

contention of the respondents is that the committee, which has been 

formulated for assessment of the merit in such selection, has 

recommended the applicant at serial No.10 out of the seventeen 

candidates who have been evaluated and since there is no vacancy the 

applicant's chance will come in its turn. 

Ll---- 
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Since appointment on compassionate ground could only 

be against 5% of the vacancies arising and that percentage having 

already been exhausted 1  the position is that the applicant can only be 

considered as and when vacancy arises, it is profftable to note the 

following decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court: Life Insurance 

Corporation of India Vs. Asha Ramchhandra Ambekar (Mrs) & 

Anr., (1994) 2 SCC 716, where it was held that Courts cannot direct 

appointments on compassionate grounds dehors the provisions of the 

Scheme in force governed by rules/guidelines/instructions. If in a 

given case, the Department of the Government concerned declines, as 

a matter of policy, not to deviate from the mandate of the provisions 

underlying the Scheme and refuses to relax the stipulation in respect 

of ceiling fixed therein, the Courts cannot compel the authorities to 

exercise its jurisdiction in a particular way and that too by relaxing 

the essential conditions, when no grievance of violation of substantial 

rights of parties could be held to have been proved otherwise. 

In the circumstances, I am of the view that since the 

respondents have given an assurance that the applicant's case will be 

considered as and when vacancy arises, the applicant will have to wait 

till such time. The respondents are accordingly directed to consider 

the case of the applicant as and when vacancy arises and 

communicate the same to the applicant without fail. 

With the above observations the O.A. is disposed of. in the 

circumstances there will be no order as to costs. 

(K. V. SACHIDANANDAN) 
VICE -CHAIRMAN 

nkrn 

-4 
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IN THE CENTR EIBUNAL 
nch 

GUWA TI 	 ii. 
(An application under Section 19 of the Adniinistra five Tribunals Act, 1985) 

0. A. No. 1  lJ2006 

Shii Amiujyoti Lahicar 
-Vs- 

Union of Indig and Others. 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 
05.01.1993- Father of the applicant Shri Go kul Chandra Lalikar while working 

as Sepoy at the office of the Superintendent of Central Excise and 
Customs, RB.C-ll Range, Guwahati he is missing since 05.01.1993. 
At the time of missing he served in the department for more than 
12 years. 

	

20.01.93/21.01.1993... 	Father of missing employee Shri Gokul Chandra 
Lahkar, lodged an F.l.P\ on 21.01.1993 to the Basista Policestation. 
Inspector of Central Excise also lodged another fIR to the 
Chandnujri Police Station on 20.01.93. Superintendent of Centra1 
Excise informed to the Asstt. Collector, Central Excise, Guwahatj, 
missing of Shri Gokul Chancira Lahakar vide his letter da led 
28-01.93. (Annexure- I Series) 

12.01.1994- Assistant Collector, Central Excise, Cuwahati vidc his order dated 
12.01.1994 engaged Smti. Renubala Lahkar, wife of the missing 
Govt. employee on purely temporary and on contract basis for a 
period of 3 months w.e.f. 05.01.94 for cleaning and misc, work @? Rs. 
2760 per day and she is conthuting as such till date. (Ant-texure- 2) 

	

25.03.1994/11,08.98... 	SmLL. Renubala Lahkar, mother of [lie applicant submitted representations addressed to the Collector, Customs and Central Excise, Shiliong on 25.03.1994 and 11.08.98 praying for her 
appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground but to 
no result. (Aimexure- 3 Series) 

26.07. 2002- Sixth Renubala Lahkar, mother of the applicant submitted another 
representation on 26.07.02 addressed to the Conìmissioner, Central 
Excise, Shillon& wherein she stated that the trauma following the episode of disappearance of her husband coupled with her failing 
health do not permit her to carry on with her assignment as Farash 
on daily wage basis in the department. Therefore, she prayed for 

S fLcl  41no-rc ~Pal~ Z~4 am ' , 
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GUW&t Bench  _J 
appointment of her '-Trrfjyoti Lahkar (applicant of this 
O.A) to the post of Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground who 
appeared his Higher Secondary Examination. 

(Annexure- 4 Series) 
1 'i I ft ftftftft 	' (f• 	? 1 	c' 	 ? 	 1 r 	 r1 '11 	 1 	1 
11. iv.uv- 	rnce ox tne ommissioner ol Lentraj txcise, muong, viue ietter 

dated 11.10.2002 issued one call letter in the name of his mother as 
well as in the name of applicant for appointment on compassionate 
ground and requested to appear for physical test at Hqrs. Office, 
Shillong on 28th  October, 2002 and a personal interview on 29th 

('i- 1- 	')flfli 1.4 	i-i, 	L,i- 	, U-s. 	-1 	U, 	i 	---1 i1,i- 4-b, . o 	 a E. 	 £LL er i.e 	. L 	 ILC 

applicant in response to the call letter dated 11.10.02 appeared 
interview and fared well but the respondents made no 
communication thereafter, regarding the appointment of the 
applicant to the post of Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground. 

(Annexure- 5) 

19M8 2005- Smti. Renubala Lahkar, mother of the applicant submitted one 
more representation on 19.08.2005 addressed to the Chief 
Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise, Shill ong, praying for 
appointment of her son Shri Amailyoti Lahkar to the post of 
C 	IT rc' 	 . i'L. 	r'-. puy / L,LJ'... uri WLLL}JuL,Z,iOi La LL grOtLflti. I Ifl IJt}J UI.)' \-t)fl1LL U,iUI1%.L, 

Central Excise Division Guwahat, vide his dated 03.05.2006 
forwarded the representation dated 19.08.2005 submitted by the 
mother of the applicant to the Respondent No. 5 but to no result, 

(Annex ule- 6, 7) 
Hence this Original Application. 

PRAYERS 

I 1ncrtn-nAn,,4-c,  frt nnn 

	

. the Hon'blc Tribunal be pleased to direct . 	 1.oint 
the applicant to the post of Sepov/ LL)c on compassionate ground with 
immediate effect. 

ft 	 A 
 - 
	L_ 	__1I I_\ i.. 	 ii-- ---1.. 	L • 	_IL1_.i 	Lt.. 	T_'11. tuty vutci reJJI t,; w WiU t u.ie aypnaItL 15 eiiuiec.t u ute VII vie 

Tribunal may deem fit and propet 

Interim order prayed for 
During pendency oi the application, the applicant prays for the following 
interim relief: - 

That the Hon'blc Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 
pendency of this application shall not he a bar for the respondents for 
consideration of the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed 
for. 

kylla-rc- 
iôi 
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GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Adnilnistrative Tribunals Act., 1985) 

Title of the case 	 O.A.No. 	/2006 

Shri Aimirjyoti Lahkar. 	: Applicant. 

-Versus- 

Union of India & Ot. 	 : Respondents. 

INDEX 

Si. No. 	Annexwe I 	Particalars Page No. 

 --- Application 1-10 

 Verffication 1i 

 1 (Series) 1 Copy of the F.LR dated 21.09.93 (translated 

copy), 20.01.93 and letter dated 2.01.93. 

 2 Copy of the order dated 12.01.94. 

 3 (Series) Copy of the representation dated 25.03.94 

and 11.08.98. 

 4 Copy of the representation dated 26.07.02. 	1_ 
7, 5 Copy of the call letter dated 11.10.02. 

8. 6 Copy of the representation dated 19.08.05. 

9. 1 Copy of forwarding letter dated 03.0.5.06. 

8 (Series) Cony of the T-TS certificate. marksheet etc. 

Date:- 

-J 13 
1iI.Lt L). 

Advocate 

rLL A?r 4.; 4h4,L 
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IN THE CENkRAL 	
rkWWn IBTJNAL 

GIJWAnA i ENCH; GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section .19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A. No. 	I 4-1 	I200 

BEWEEN 

Shri Aniujyoti Lahkin', 
RIo- Gokul Chandra Tahkar, 
Vll& P.0- Sankuchj, 
Dis!.- NLL¼I1-1, 
Assatii 

Applicant. 
-AND- 

The Union of India 
Represeifled by .he Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Revenue Department, 
Ministry of Finance, 
New L)ethi - 110001. 

The Chief Commissioner 
eiirai iixcise, 

More.11o Compound 
Shifiong — 793001, 

The Commissioner 
Customs & Central Excise, 
Moreilo Compound 
ci,m

.1_1. 	
anrn 

_J.LiO.LI5 — / .'sJSJJ.A.. 

The joint Commissioner (P&V), 
Central Excise, 
Moreio Compound, 
Ci 11. 	7O2fA1 ilmong- 

The Assistant Conirnisioner, 
Central Excise.. Cuwahati, 
Sethi Trust Building, 
Bhangaghar, 
Guwahan- 781005. 	 ........Resvondents. 

S 4nsit /2 



DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

Particulars of the order (s) against which this application is made: 

This application is made not against any particular order but praying for a 

direction upon the respondents for appointment of the applicant on 

compassionate ground with immediate effect in the post of Sepoy,JLDC 

on the ground that father of the applicant is missing w.e.f. 05.01.1993, 
while in service. 

Tiisdjctjon of the Tiibunal: 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well 
within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal 

Limitation: 

The applicant further dedares that this application is filed within the 
liwlia lion prescribed under Section- 21 of the Adnthiis Era live Tribunals 
Act' 1985 

4, 	Facts of the case: 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 
India. 

4.2 That the father of the applicant Shri Cokul Chandra Lahkar was appointed 

as Sepov in the department of Central Excise and Customs in the year 1980. 

While working as Sepoy at the office of the Superintendent of Central 

Excise and Customs, P.B.C-II Range, Guwahati he is missing since 

05M1.1993. Finding no where Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar, father of the 

missing employee Shri (hana Ram Lahkar lodged an F.LR on 21.01.1993 at 

the Basistha Chariali Police Station, Guwahati and requested the Officer in-

charge of the said police station to investigate the matter. In this connection 

it is relevant to mention here that Shni Biren Saikia, Inspector of Central 

,  T ji hhkfl' 



Excise & Customs also lodged an FJ.R in the Chandmaxi Police Station on 

20.01.93 and ii was entered in poilce si.atlon General Diary No. 739 dated 

22.01.93. In his Kl.R Shri i3iren Saiki.a, Inspector, Central Excise. & Customs 

informed about non-attendance of office by Shri Colcul Chandra Lahkar 

since 05.01.93. Superintendent of Central Excise & Customs, Slid BR Das 

\Tide his letter chited 28.01.93 addressed to the Asstt. Collector, Customs & 

Central Excise, Cuwahati, informed about the lodging of F.I.R to the 

Chandrnari Police Station about missing of Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar. Be 

it stated that at the time of missing Shri Gokul Chandra Laldcar has served 

in the department of Central Excise & Customs for more than 12 years. 

Copy of the F.T.R dated 21.09.93 (transla ted copy), 20.01.93 and 	- 

letter dated 28.01.93 are enclosed herewith for perusal of Hon'ble 

Tribunal as Annexure- 1 (Series). 

4.3 That it is stated that at the time of missing of Shri Gokul Chandra Lhkar,  

he left with his wife. I son. 1 d au chter and voimcrer brother who were ., 	J 

dependent on ham The present applicant is the only son of the missing 

Govt. employee Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar,, who was about 8 years of age 

at that point of time and the vouiwer daucrhter. was about 6 years of age. 
.1 	 .1 

Therefore, being minor the applicant could not apply for appointment on 

compassionate ground at that point of time. Be it stated that Assistant 

Collector, Central Excise, Guwaliati vide his order bearing No. C. No. 

11/39/3/ Accts/ 90/433-35 dated 12.01.1994 engaged Smti. Renubala 

Lahkar, wifee of the missing Govt. employee on purely temporary and on 

contract basis for a period of 3 months w.e.f. 05.01.94 for cleaning and misc. 

work @ Rs. 27.60 per day. Thereafter, her appointment as Casual Worker 

(Farash) in the department was extended from time to time and she is still 

continuing as Casual worker in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, 

Central Excise, Cuwahati. 

S 4ntqL 	a%1 
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Copy of the order dated 12.01.94 is enclosed herewith for perusal of 

Hon'blie Tribuiial as Annexu.re- 2. 

4.4 That the wife of missing Govt. employee SmtL Renubala Lahkar submitted 

a representation addressed to the Collector, Customs and Central Excise, 

Shillong on 25.03.1994, wherein she st2ted that her husband is missing 

since 05.01.93 and his whereabouts is not known and the matter has 

already brought to the kind notice of the department. in her representation 

dated 25.03.94 she also stated that since the date of missing of her husband 

she is facing hardship along with two minor children, therefore, she prayed 

for her employment on compassionate ground to the post of Sepoy but to 

no result. Be it stated that finding no response from the respondents 
( 

mother of the applicant submitted another representation on 11.08.98 

praying for her appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground 

but this time also no result. 

Copy of the representation dated 25A03.94 and 11.08.98 are enclosed 

herewith for perusal of Hon'blc Tribunal as Annexure 3(Scaies). 

45 That your applicant begs to state that his mother finding no response to her 

prayer for appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground 

submitted another representation on 26.07.02 addressed to the 

Commissioner, Central Fxcise, Shillon g. In her representation dated 

26.07.02 she stated that she has got one son who has just appeared his 

Higher Secondary Examination and one school going daughter as well as 

one unemployed brother of her missing husband as dependents family 

members and she is facing hardship to maintain her family of 4 members 

with the meager amount of pension and daily wages she receives as Farash 

in the department. In her representation dated 26.07.02 she also stated that 

the trauma following the episode of disappearance of her husband coupled 

with her failing health do not permit her to carry on with her assignment as 

Farash in the department. Therefore, she prayed for appointment of her son 

3i LVL J?W,: 144,14,11 



Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar (applicant of this O.A) to the post of Sepoy/LDC on 

compassionate ground1 who appeared his Higher Secondary Examination. 

Copy of the representation dated 26.07.02 is enclosed herewith for 

perusal of Hon'blc Tribunal as Annexur& 4. 

4.6 That your applicant begs to state that office of the Commissioner of Central 

Excise, Shillong, vide letter bearing No. C.No. 11 (39) 1/ET-II/98/37182-92 

dated 11.10.2002 issued one call letter in the name of his mother as well as 

in the name of him. In the said call letter for appointment on compassionate 

ground it was reqaested to appear for physical test at Hqrs. Office, Shillong 

on 28th October, 2002 and a personal interview on 29th  October 2002 before 

the Interview Board along with original certificates and mark sheets, 

regarding age, educational qualification1 caste etc. Be it stated that the 

applicant in response to the call letter dated 11.10.02 appeared interview 

and fared well hut the respondents made no communication thereafter, 

regarding the appointment of the applicant to the post of Sepoy/LDC on 

compassionate ground. 

Copy of the call letter dated 1110.02 is enclosed herewith for 

perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as Amiexure- S. 

4.7 That your applicant begs to state that finding no response to his 

appointment on compassionate ground his mother Smti. Renubala Lahkar 

submitted one more representation on 1 9.08 2005 addressed to the. Chief 

Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong. In her representation 

dated 19.08.02 mother of the applicant submitted that her husband Shri 

Gokul (]iandra Lalikar was working as Sepoy in the respondent 

department and after serving for more than 12 years he has been missing 

since 05.01.93 while on service. She also stated that she has one son who is 

st-tidying BA 2nd  year (applicant in the O.A) and one daughter who is 

studying Higher Secondary 2nd year as well as an unemployed brother of 

her missing husband as dependent family members and it is not possible to 

S 
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maintain a family of 4 members with the meager amount of pension and 
daily wages she receives as Casu.al Worker (Farash) in the depari.menL in 
her representation she further stated that the trauma following the episode 
of disappearance of her husband coupled with her failing health and it do 

not pernilt her to carry on with her assignment as Farash in the department 

anymore. She also stated in her representation that as per call letter dated 
11.10.02 issued by the office of the Commissioner of Central Excise & 
Customs, Shillong her son Shri Arnarhyoti Lahka'r appeared for interview 

on 29.10.02 but no communication has yet been received about the outcome 
of the interview. 'Therefore, she prayed for appointment of her son Sri 

An:mrjyoti Lahkar as Sepoy/LDC in the respondent department on 
compassionate ground and save the family. The Deputy Commissioner. 
Central Excise Division, Guwahaff, vide his letter bearing No. C. No. II 

(3)11 ET/ ACG/92/5301 dated 03.05.2006 forwarded the representation 

dated 19.08.2005 submitted by the mother of the applicant to the 
Respondent No. 5 for consideration and the said representation is still 

pending before the authority for consideration. 

Copy of the representation dated 19.08.05 alongwith forwarding 

letter thted 03.05.06 are enclosed herewith for perusal of Hon'ble 
Tribunal as Annexure- 6 and 7 respectively. 

4.8 That your applicant begs to state that he has passed Higher Secondary 

Examination in the year 2003 and he is now reading in B.A Part ifi under 

the Gauhati University and as such he has got requisite qualification for 

appointment as a LDC/Sc-poy on compassionate ground in the 
• 	 respondent department. But inspite of repeated approach before the 

- 	 authority by her mother and inspite of duly forwarding by the competent 
authority his case for compassionate appointment to the post of 

LDC/Sepov his case for appointment on compassionate ground has not 
been considered till date. 

4
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Copy of the HG certificate, markshcct etc. are enclosed herewith for 

perusal of Honbie Tribuiial as An.nexure- S (Series). 

4.9 That ii is stated that at time of missing of Slid Gokul Chandxa Lalikar, 

Sepov, father of the applicant he was about 8 years of age and as such 
mother of the applicant was appointed by the respondents purely on 

temporary conLeactual basis to the post of Casual Worker (Farash) but her 

service was not regularised after serving for a long 13 years in the 

department of the Central Excise. Be it stated that as per the guidelines 

issued by the Dept. of Per & Trg. (DOPT) dated 29.07.1998 cases of the 

missing Government servants are also covered under the Scheme for 
compassionate appointment but the respondents did not regulai'ise service 

of the mother of the applicant and it is very hard for her to maintain the 

family of 4 dependents members as such mother of the applicant submitted 

representations from time to time to the department praying for 

appointment of his son on compassionate ground but to no result. 

4.10 That your applicant begs to submit that after missing of his father Shri 

Gokul Chimdra Labkar, his mother Smti Renubahi Lahkar was appointed. 

as casual Farash iii the denartment of Central Excise but due to non-

regularisation of her service and due to his fragile health condition she 

submitted representations for appointment of his son i.e. the present 

applicant, to the post of Sepoy/TJ)C as because he has attained majority in 

the year 2002. In her representation dated 26.07.02 and dated 19.08.05 she 

has specifically stated that she is now unable to maintain the family of 

missing Sepoy Shri Gokul Chandra Tahkar with the meager income of 

casual Farash, moreover her health condition also not permitting her to 

continue the work of casual Farash. In such it compelling drcuinstances the 

mother of the applicant approached before the authorities to appoint the 

applicant to the post of LDC/Sepoy but the same representations were not 

considered by the authority to save the family of the missing government 

s 	 . I   
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employee from being ruined. Therefore, in action of the respondents are in 

violation of scheme of appoin iw.ent on compassionate ground to appoint a 

family,  member of the missing govt. employee on regular basis. 

4.11 That it is a fit case for the Hon'bie Tribunal to interfere with and protect the 
rights and interests of the applicant by passing an appropriate order 

directing the respondents to appoint the applicant on compassionate 

ground in the post of Sepov/Luc since the applicant is eligible for 
appointment to the post of Sepoy/LDC. 

4.12 That this application is imide bonafide and for the cause of justice. 

	

5. 	Grounds for relief (s) with legal provisions: 

	

5.1 	For that, father of the applicant is missing while in service since 05.01.1993 

after serving the department for more than 12 years leaving behind 4 
dependent family members. 

	

5.2 	For that, the applicant is entitled to he considered for compassionate 

appointment to support the dependent family members. 

	

5.3 	For that, mother of the applicant is continuing to the post of casual Farash 

on daily wage basis and her service has not been regularised, moreover 

her health condition does not permit her to continue in the post of casual 

worker, therefore she submitted representations praying for appointment 

of the applicant to the posl of Sepoy/LDC which are not considered. 

5 4 For that applicant appeared for interview in the year 2002 for 

appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground but the 

respondents did not intimate him regarding his candidature. 

55 For that, as per rule case of compassionate appointment ought to have 

been considered on priority basis considering the urgertcy of the  matter 

S 4, 	Z41LIz- 
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but unfortunately no such consideration has been made in the instant case 

of the applicant. 

5.6 	For thaL at the time of missing of father of the applicant Slid Gokul 

Chandra Lahkar the applicant was only about S years of age as such he 

could not apply for appointment on compassionate ground but after 

attaining majority mother of the applicant applied for appoinlineni'of the 

applicant on compassionate ground. 

5.7 For that, applicant appeared for interview on 29 th  October 2002 before the 

Interview Board along with original certificates and mark sheets 1  
regarding age, educational qualificationn, caste etc. but he was not 

appointed on compassionate ground for the reasons best known by the 

respondents. 

Details of remedies exhausted. 
That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies 

available to and theFe is no other alternative remedy than to file this 

application. 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other Court. 

The applicant further declares that he had not previously ified any 

application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other Authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject ma tier of this 

application nor any such application. Writ l'etition or Suit is pending 

before any of them. 

S. 	Relief (s) sought for 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 

prays that Your Lordships he pleased to admit this application, call for the 

records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 

why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 

Z"04 
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perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

8.1 	That the Hon'bie Tribu..nai be pleased to direct the respondents to appoint 

the applicant to the post of Sepov/LDC on compassionate ground with 
inimediate effecL 

3.2 	Any other relief (s) to which the annlicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

Interim order piyed fore 

During pendency of the application, the applicant praYs for the following 

interim relief: - 

9.1 	That the Hon'hle Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 

pendeiicy of this application shall not he a bar for the respondents for 

consideration of the case of the apphcant for providing rehef as prayed 

for. 

 

Particu1ai of the 1. 1.3.0 
i) 	1.1'0 No. 	 : 
II) 	Date of issue 	: 	 i4 
lii) 	Issued from 	: 
iv) 	Payable at 	 : 

List of enciosuts: 
As given in the index. 
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VERIFICATION 

T, Shri Arnaijyoti Lahkar, S/o- Gokul Chandra Lahkar, aged about 22 
1711 0 flf\ -: L__1_. 1'%._i. 	T_1L___ A ----- 	1___. I---- 

V*ti, Viii OC r .J- 	 L'ifl-  i'LiLUi, I-ban, uO ueieuy veiny that  

the statements made in Paragiaph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my 

knowledge and those made in Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and 

I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sii this veriflcaon on this the ______ day,  of ______ 2006. 

SP,  ~CM&F-- 	

lj~L~, 
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Annexure- I (Series) 
(lxfract) 

(Translated from Assarnease) 

Officer in charge, 
Basista chariali Police Stations 
Guwahati- 28. 

Sub:- Regarding missing. 

With due respect I submit that my son Shri Cokul Chandra Tahkar is a 

fourth grade employee in the office of the Superintendent of Central Excise 

situated at Chandmri. From last 05.01.93 Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar has not 

returne.d from his office. On asking about him at his office I came to learn that on 

05.01.93 at about 6.30 in the morning he went to Shri Jit Singh, owner of a line 

hotel at 9th  Mile (Guwaliali) to collect money. On coining to know, that I went 10 

Shri Jit Singh and came to know that Shri Gokul Chandra Lahkar went to him 

and returned from him. But after searching many places I have not received any 

inlorrnaUon regarding whereabouts of my son. As a result I am in very anxious 

mood in my house. Moreover, I also anticipating that somebody might have 

done any unwanted incident to my son. Therefore, I request you to investigate 

the matter and take necessary action. 

Yours faithfully 

Sd/- 

Shri Chanaram Lahl'ar. 

Maidam Bakra para 
Guwaliati- 28. 
21/1 / 93. 

To. 

Sir, 



• 	0 

J 	: 
1. 
0 	• 

/ -. 
CUS 	ANI CENTnAL EXCISE 

Dated Guwahiti 
the 12th Janury,19(1/) 

Smtinnub1a L1iakar is hereby engaged purely 
tcmporary and on contract basis and no work no pay basis 
for a period of 3 (three ) months W.,e.f5.194 for clon1ng 
and Misc,work-lin 	 Iange 

0 RSe27 1 60 per day 

th Either cf e.party can terminate the cOntriict with 
(?ut aa8ignig any re4son 0 1t will not load to employer and 
employee relationshjp. 

¶ 	 c J414. 	 ( .R.BARUAfl ) 
f 	 ASSISTAN'r COLLECTCB 

Of 	 _O_O 

•0• 	0 

CNo.II/3 /3/Acct3/99,f()7 	Daeds- 
)'4/:. 	f 	 ••:• 	 :-••--'•--•-' Copy forwarded for information and nece8sary 

' 	..................... . 	. 	action tos. 	. .. 	 . 

t 	•0 -. 	1)-TheA,.R.O,,Centra1 Excise,Guwahtj 
Reiubala Lh&ar. 

3) The Superintendent , PBC-I/RBC/AJninqaorVpBCII 
Rang,Guw&-ic&ti 

I 	
AJiA 	( 	Ii 

( S.R.B1UA1-I ) 
ASSISTANT! COLLECTOR 

CENTRAL EXCISEs:GtJWM-LATX 

0• . 
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Co Central Excise, Chy.) 
. 	.• 	 P. 	. 	 . 	

. 	 • . 	 . 	
- 

f 	44 	Sir,1 

IV  ( 	') 	Sub jo at a ELjQ 	 Cjl21&flfljJ'.LQMUcL 

4 	t1 ithduo respect I beg to submit herewith the following 

W1d" 	(tofaourIofU ouperuaal end sympathetic consideration 

.Thet 	my hu'aband 	Oukul Ch. Lahakar was working in 

t 1a Pepttl of Customs and Central Exoioe as 5epoy alid wnS posted 

ip Guwahoti PB( —XX Range. 
y 	 / 

1 	Thn.t Sir, from 5.1 .93 he is missing and his wherobouts is 

known. The matter ha 	already boon brought to your kind 	otico. 

Thrt Sir, I am facing gront hcrdahtp eincn the ante of 

miing of.,my husband along aith two minor chlldron.Thnt 	I 

shall be highly obliged if you kindly employ me in your ocr ice 

on compaeionaeground in the c0dre of Sopoy and ths ovo from 
I 

tarvat1on 1 nndh.8 act of your kindness I uhallvor$irateful Lx. 
for your kind consideration 

Yours faithfully, I  

( Mrs. Renu Dain Lnhkrtr) 

•• 	. 	 . 	. 	 .• 	• 	 • 

Copyp 

The çJ.cI1orIl iedotnry, Cz.'U" officers AuLoointinhi,ihi long. 

2. 	Thu Sacci Lry, Cr • 11 U" Off icar a A reoc in tion,(unhnti for 
inforrnemtion. 

R )&bJ 	4j 
- 	

. 	 ( Mba. 1enu. 

- 	 .• 

• 	(?1 	
., 

/ 



1 	 1 	 - I ex W~P_ To 
`rho conissioFof 

1/. 	Central. Excis; 	 (\\.) , 	 . 

Shillong. 

(Through prop ry  channel) 
 

tab  

Ii itt: I' 

subdoot s -Prayer for job of Sepoy- application Rog€ircUnq 
I 	 I 

MosJurnbly 1 and respectfully I beg to lay hfore yol.l t:ho 
I 	 1 

following few Ine8  for favour of your kind information zympathot:.i' 
• I 	 . 	 titi U' 	 t 

consideration and necessary action. 

That SIr, my husband Shri Gokul Ch. 	liaksr was workl.itq 

• as Sepoy in your department and after servi.nq L: itiore than 1.2 	' - 

he was luissiuç4.from 5.1.93 while on service. At the time of miJ.j 
( 	 ,• 

r 	 he was serving at- tio office of the Superiiitendent of: Cen I.:rai  

P.13 .C-ITflaiige;wahatl. 

Accordingly F. I • R. was ].oducd by sri Chana J;.tii Lahk;' r. 

TI 	fa thex: of my husband with IJasistha C.irinli 1? • S., Cuwaha, ti-20 on 

. 	
21.1 .93 also the dopartinent lodged F. I.R. to the Charuijiari. P . 

MO Guwliat1-3 on-1 22.1 .93 1 and it was oxitoredin police ntition (enet 

Diary No.739 tt.22.1093. My husband is still misding and more than 

................................... years have qo been elapsed without any trael of him. 

Thajr, I have one school going son and one school 

• 	 going daughte:as.well as one unemployed brother o1 my missiny 

husband as clepondent and in the present days of hardship it 5 

oan l.bl.n to miita.tn a fniuily of 4 urnubo r:; wi. Lh i tjJ:o niwtt:, ''I 

pen s.Lon and dily Wages US Farash of your department.. 1 an rec'i v I. 

That Sir, I have psbed Ciass-IX in the year 1970 (Copy 
I 	I 	 I 	 . 	 - 

enclosed) and as such I applied to your honour vicJE-pj)1J.CdLIQJ1 

dated 3.6.90fo- the poet of S'epoy of your department On 
I 	( 	. 	 1 A - 	-t•: 	 I 

'qrowidçcop.y ei 3oed), s pqro.M ,o.14o14/0/97-Est:t (D) 	GovL,(,1. 
• 1 - 	 I 	 h'15 	I 

Ministry 6fPeF8onnel, Public Grivences and Penoion(DOPT),New T)eii 

iatrd 31 .lO.97.copy enclosed) for favour of: your ynip;thti.0 

cot jiclorution. 	- 	 -- 

As nuch I- would a.jain like to requent ygur lonour 

-• 	 )inc1 enough to-- appoint tue as a Sepoy in your . dopn rt't":ti I; otid Llr ey 

SaMe rue and mfaniiiy members from starvation for which act of kinct-

• 	ness I shall romain ever grateful to your honour. 

Yours faithfully, 

• 	 (aiiu . D/\LA LAIIK/U{) 
W/O.GOKUL CII. LAILAI ifl, 

t:V 	 P 	 MISS iNC SEPOY 01 Cl ti'J 1'11 
rTo to v 	 EXC I SE i S GU'4/U L/'J.I 

° 
. 	- 	 1ti'i.. 	• 

I 

r 

S .  

: 
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Mii; hiiiiil,$ 	:iiiJ 'PecIhIII) 	 hi 	l)Cfl1'e yn 	Ilic ithi\vi 	
lir 

h WI and sVlflpffl hc Ic Ccii sidcnn n, 

. iiiy Iill5)fl,1(I 
SIii'I Gokil Cl. I .aliakar "as 

'vo'kjpi1, as Scpnv I)rparrmcm and aflcr scrviiji (hr fore I han 12 years he ha 
Icc,i liIssjI)V shier 0/0 I / I 

vIiik' on service Al Ihal gniii of' Iiin, lie was scivi, 	al Ihc oflic(' ol '  the 
(!\';fj 

'I'Inn Sir, all II. 	.:\vi 	hid1icd Iw Shri. (.'haiia 

	

2 	oi 21/ 	
Iaiii LaI;km' Ihtlirr i( '  itty  

iIh 	
isish (liaritiji I'S..'Gwah.j 	l 	0 1/1993, i 	

Depar,0 ;iI'n Ildd 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE 

MORELLO COMPOUND, SHILLONG - 793 001 

\4MP120  

Ito 

C . ['0 Ii39)J/ET-II/98 j :_9L 	 Dated: 

Wo  
iIMs. 	(cL(  

Subject: Appointmenton_CornpassioateGround -regarding, 

I. am directed to refer to your applIcal:ln dated _0 '-f 	 on the, 

abOve subject and to request ydu to appear for a physical test at Hqrs. Office, 

hiiIonq on 281  October, 2002. and a personal interview on 29' October, 2002 

.ofore iJe Interview Board at the Chamber of the Additional Conmissioner (P&V), 

I Moicilo Compound, Shillong at JL aiongwh your Original Certificates 

and Mirksheets regarding age, educational qualification, caste, etc 

You may also like to note that if you fail to appear before the Interview Board 

nt. uhe time and place rnntioned above, your request for compassionate 

ppoiu1inent will i.iot be considered. 

1 ,  
I 

ADMINXSTTIVE OFFICER (ES.) 
CUSTOMS & CENTRAL EXCISE 

SHILLONG 

ot  

•: 
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The Chief Commissioner, 
Customs & Central Excise, 
Shillong. ThY 	ro po -r 

Subject: - 	 Prayer for job of Sepoy/LDC on compassionate ground. 

In 

, ' 
i 

Respected Sir, 

Most humbly and respectfully I beg to lay before you the following few lines for your kind 
and sympathetic consideration. 

That Sir, my husband Shri Gokul Ch. Lahakar was working as sepoy in your Depot liner it 
and after serving for more than 12 years he has been missing since 5.1 .1 993 while on servi ' 

At that point of time he was serving at the office of the Superintendent PBC-ll Range, Guw;Thmir 
and more than 12 years elapsed ever since his disappearance. 

That Sir, I have one son who is studying BA 21ld your and one daughter who i: ;t i' lii 
I ligher Secondary 2nd year as well as an unemployed brother of my missing husband o 
dependent and in the present days of hardship it is not possible to maintain a family of 4 (four) 
members with the meagre amount of penion and daily wages I receive as Casual Worker 
(Farash) in the Department. 

That Sir, the trauma following the episode of disappearance of my hunband coupled 
with my failing health do not permit me to carry on with my asignment as Farash in (he 
department anymore. 

That Sir, vide my representation cit. 26.7.02 (copy enclosed) to the Commissioner, 
Central Excise, Shillong I prayed for appointment of my son Sri Amarjyotil_ahkar as Sepoy/ 
LDC in 'k1 department on compassionate ground. 

That Sir, as per call letter under C.No. ll(39)1/ET-l1198/37182-92 dt. 1110.02 (Copy 
enclosed) of your office my son Sri Amarjyoti Lohkar appeared for interview on 29.10.02 at 
Shillong but Sir no communication has yet boon received about (he outcome Of the iiilorview 

That Sir, in the above circumstances I fervently request you to appoint my son Sri Arnaijyoli 
Lahkar as SepoyILDC in this department on compassionate grouid and save (he family. 

That Sir, for this act of kindness I shall remain ever grateful to your honour. 

Enclo: 
Representation dt. 26.2,02 
Call letterdt. 11.10.02 
H.S.L.C., H.S. Marksheets. C>A (n -'  

yours faithfUlly, 

LOJt<oY? 
(RIENUBALA LAHKAR) 

Casual Worker in office of the Deputy 
CommissinL Central Excise, Guwihah 

• 

r~er !  
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L$ ilvc 
/ 	 GOVENMENTOFINbA 7 	

MINI31 Y OF FINANCE 
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMIssIoNER 

CENTRAL EXCISE: GUWAHATI 

TcI- (0361) 22943 5/2299o7 1nx-2l b211 I I.I. (Al 
.. .-. 	.•-- 

( 'Nol1(3)1/ET/ACGI92 	 Dated:- 3 s_' o 
Jo, 

The i Quit COflflflissiofler(P&V) 
Central Excise, 
Shill on g. 

Sir, 

Subject:- Prayer for. Job oiSepoy/LD.c on compassionate ground 
Regarding. 

I have to 	rward hcrewith one Icp1esentatioi ieceived from Sniti kenubala Lahakai.. w/oShri'G C Lahak(u , Sepoy missing since 05-01-1993 icIdiesed to the Comiiissioner, Central Excise s  Shillong regarding appointment of her son Sun AmarjyotjLaha1c for a post of Sepoy/L,D.C. in the Deprtrñent on 
(:Oinpassioriatc ground for Consideration at your end. 

Liic.Jo: AS above 
	 Yours faithfiully, 

	IN 

jQ 
çB.Dasgup 

Deputy, Commission, 
Central Excise Divisiôj 

Guwahatj. 

• 	 • 	 .-..• 	.••. 

•.•. •.• 	 . 	 • 

4 . 

iI 

••t 	t•• 



	

-- 	
, .. ,.- 	 - - 	 - 	 - 	 ; 	 . 	 , 	 . -- 	 - - 	 : -•:--• 	 . -' 

--. 	 - 	 - 

- -- 

. 	 I 	•° 	

..:.. ': 

c/I' 	
barg 

4/  c , 	I 
A. 

!—;' 	 ,. 	 ••: 	 • 	 T. :. • 	 • 	 piic1 	. 	 L 
B4SF,?,.. dAcEP 

' . I 	 .- •? 	 ,ji ESA: 	BASLa-4Sr3 	- cFBS 	' 	 I S 	-' 

• 	". -High Shoo Leayi ng CertitIcat1e 	 ) 

1, 	ib,rTi 	B r 	 5P3..c- 	 LRAS 	RAS 

	

, 	•- 	 - 	- 	- 	5 	- 	' 1 	-. 	 - 	 1 
. 	 - 	 f; 	4 1 Examination 2000 	- 	 - 

1 	r-'- 	-'Ss- 

06'2000 P4 
ce 	aa 	ix 

APJLJ IF 

100 1. 

EF 

29  

- 	 - 	 - 	 --- 	 ;-'- :- 

- 

f7•J934 

Zj 
x i 

GUWAH,tTI 	 N. C. BARDOL'5! 
SLCRL I I R ' 

	

I - 	
I 	 - 	 - 	 ---- 



( 
'Vb 	a 1 -

I 	I 	I 
( P.  IBO Dhirdatta Higher SecondarY Sctool 

	

If 	 P.O KP_BMKHALA 	 .. 

Dint.— Nu1bari Assam.:. 	. 	 . 

04 
.44 / 

	

T.RANSFEk CERTIFCAT 	
I 

son J daa1ziar' 

an in4atnlant of the vittaqe 	\ 

' 

	

in i4e 	isti'1ct o/'Cai teft jis;scp(, 	 L. 

	

• 	
9) e' C) 	O 	 •.; 	. 	'. 	

.• 	•. 	

I 

	

nfl, a., ., .uu..aaa a a a a •a 	
ç 

veIe date o( utf acordLnQ to 1te 1duusszon CR eqzs ter  s 'es.  
I I 	 1 	 0 

&/ 	aradt 
 

nd h a (11 A WJ~r passed tfLerLat/P81/C  
Z 2ndtjr (&./cArin) 	arinaton10 	for promotzon to &°ass 	•.aa..aaa 

	

d 	

rt' 

eAt? fees and fines 	/irn/ILer have seen paid up to ui'$'": •. .' 

... . .har C 
................ ..... 

	

acter 
. 	

4 
, 

eas0fl8 or teayI  

	

i) 
Unavoidable chang,of resIeflCe,., 	, 	 I  

• 	 CompIet ion of SopI. course. 	 . 	 , . 	•' 

PrivatO orMflOra0fl 	
a 	

I 	 c 

	

Pieptred by' 	
Principal 

• 	 . 	 Pi B. D. H. S . School' 	 -. I 
• 	i 	•, 	., 	.4. 

":' 	

.Th., , 	 . 	.• 	• 	.. 

) 	 ¶•i• 
	 a8. 

a .... 	 , . 	.. 	.......... 

j I  

	

_ 	(:I 

• 	:' .:' 

• 	

',;gps 

I 
a. .- • 	•. 

U' 



/ 	 UNWERSIT 
..l / 	. 

- 

	

-- 	 - 	

- 	 234 

:JI- 
: 	 •:...- - 	 . - . 

	 0.0054OO 	- 	- 

I ?KS SHEET 

I r cb '- 	MAR 	o-: 	Hb 	
BHAG COLLEGE 

" 	
A—OO8 	

OO2 	
OO7 	

B A pT 	E,AMitTION - 2CO 

- 

 G 

	

L 	
N  

- 	

- 	 I 

- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	

- I 	 - 

	

I - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

— -- - 

- 	oo i oo 	 I1cOIOO 	
oo 

n o
-  

-' 	 - 	 I 	 r J 

 

- 	 - -- - 

:c 37 	 iO E 

uUT ZE • 

-- 

-- -4 



- 

- 	 ..' 

I 

BEFORE THE CENT 	 ATRIBI\NAL  

OANO. 171/2006 

	

SHRI AMARJYOTI LAHKAR 	f y 

	

APPLICANT 	1- 

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS 

RESPONDENTS 

WRITTEN STTAMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS 

I) That the respondents have received copy of the GA and have gone tbrn ugh it 

and have understood the contentions made thereof Save and except, the 

statements, which are not specifically admitted herein below, rests may be 

treated as total denial. The statements, which are not borne on record, are also 

denied and the applicant is put to the strictest proof thereof. 

2) That before going through the various paragraphs of the GA, the respondents 

beg to place the Brief History of the case. 

Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar is a son of Shri GokuL Chandra Lalikar, Sepoy 

who was missing since 05.01. 1993 while he was on auty at the office of the 

Superintendent of Central Excise. PBC-IE Range, Guwahati. 

Shii Gokul Chandra Lahkar was appointed as Sepoy in the Department 

of Customs and Central Excise in the year 1981.. 

It is stated that at the time when SIni Gokul Cchandra Labkai; went 

missing he left his wife, one son, one daughter and younger brother who were 

dependent on him. The applicant Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar, son of Shri Gokul 

Chandra Lahkar was about 8 (eight) years of age at that time. 

That Asstt. Collector, Central Excise, Guwhati vides order no. C. No. 

11139/3/Accts1901433-35 dated 12.01.1994 engaged Smti Renubala Lahkar wife of 

the missing Sepoy Shii Gokul Chanrda Lahicar, onpurelv temporary and on 

contract basis for a period of 3 (three) months w. e. f. 05.01.1994 for cleaning and 

other misc. work. 

Compassionate appointments are considered as per a DoPT's 0. M. dated 

9.10.1998 (copy enclosed). As per iara-1 1 of the said 0. M. a request to want the 

benefit of compassionate appointment can be considered only after a lapse of at 
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least 2 years from the date from which the Government servanthas been missing 

subject to some provisions. 

Representation from Smti Renubala Lalikar, wife of the missing Sepoy 

Gokul Chandra Lahkar addressed to the Commissioner of Central Exercise, 

Shillong for his appointment to the post of Sepoy on Compassionate ground was 

received on 24.4.1998 in this Hqrs. Office, Shilling. Later on, she requested to 

consider her son, Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar for Compassionate appointment in the 

grade of Sepoy/LDC in place of her. The applicant, Shri Amarjyot'i Lalikar was 

called for interview for compassionate appointments held on 28.10.2002 & 

29.10.2002. Accordingty, he appeared. In the interview held on 28th & 29th 

October, 2002, 17 candidates for Group 1) category, 16 for LDC category and 5 

candidates under UDC category appeared for compassionate appointments and 

vacancy position for compassionate appointment at the time of interview was two 

for the post of Sepoy (Group- fl), one for the post of LDC and four for the post of 

UDC. Under Group-D grade, the selection committee recommended two names for 

appointment. At the time of interview, the applicant was at Serial No. 10 in the List 

for Compassionate appointments. The selection committee decided that the 

candidates who had already appeared before the Selection Committee may be 

exempted for future personal Interview. These candidates may be oflicered 

appointments on compassionate grounds, as and when vacancies arise without 

further Personal Interview. 
After the appointments in 2002 on compassionate ground, there was no 

vacancy to the post of Group D!LDC which could be filled up on compassionate 

ground. 

Now, the applicant Shri Amarjyoti Lahkar, son of Shri Gokul Chandra 

Lahkar (missing) Sepoy filed the present application before the Hon'ble CAT, 

Guwahati for his appointment on compassionate ground. 

That with regard to statement made in paragraph 4.1 of the OA, the respondents 

beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that Shri Gakul Chandra Lahakr, father of the applicant 

Shui Amarjyoti Lahkar joined this department as Sepoy 18.3.1981. He was 

repoied as missing since 05.01.1993. He was posted at the office, of the 

Superintendent of Central Excise, PBC 11 Range, Guwahati at the time of 

missing. Representation fron Smt Renubala Lahalcr wife of the missing Sepoy 



Gokul Ch. Lahkar addressed to the Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong 

for her appointment to the post of Sepoy on compassionate ground was 

received on 24.4.1998 in this office, Sillong. Later on vide representation-dated 

26.7.2002, she requested to consider her son, Shri Amarjyoti Lahakr for 

compassionate appointment in the grade of SepoyfLDC. In place of her. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.3 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that Smti Renubala Lahkar was engaged as daily 

wages labour purely on temporary basis and on contract (on work on pay) basis 

for a period of three months w.e.f. 5.1.1994. However, she is working as 

contract labour till date on no work no pay basis. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that compassionate appointments are considered as per 

a DoPT's 0. M. dated 9.1:0,1998. As per para-1 1 of the said 0. M., a request to 

grant the benefit of compassionate appointment can be considered only after a 

lapse of at least 2 years from the date from which the Góvermnent servant has 

been missing sub fret to some pro'isions. Representation fini Smt. Renubala 

Lahkar, wife of missing sepoy Shri Gokul Ch. Lahak addressed to the 

Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong for his appointment to the post of 

Sepoy on Compassionate grourd was received on 24.4.1998 in this Hqrs 

'Office, Shillong. Later on, she requested to consider her son, Shri Amaijyoti 

Lahkar for compassionate appointment in the grade of SepoyJLDC in place of 

her. The applicant Slid Amarjyoti Lahkar was called for interviews held on 

28.10.2002 and 29.10.2002. Accordin.y, lie appeared in the interview held on 

28 and 29" 	October 2002 along with 17 candIdates under Group-D 

• " category, 16 for LDC categoly and 5 candidates under UDC category appeared 

for compassionate appointments and the vacancy position for compassionate 

appointment at that time of interview was two for the post of Sepoy (Group D), 

one for the post of LDC and four post of UDC. Under Group D grade, the 

selection committee recommended two names for appointment. At the time of 

interview, the applicant was at Si. No. 10 in, the List for compassionate 

appointments. The Selection, Committee decided that the candidates who had 

already appeared before the Selection Committee may be exempted for future 

personal interviews. These candidates may be offered appointments, on 

compassionate grounds, as and when vacancies arise without further personal 

interview. 



A copy of the 0. M. dated 9.10.1998 is annexed hevith and rnirLJ 
as Annexure- R 1. 	 ( 	
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That with regard to the statemen; made in paragraph 4.5 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that the vacancy/ics for the compassionate 

appointments are very limited. At the time of interview of the applicant on 28 	j 
& 29.10.2002, his serial number in the list for the compassionate appointment 

was 10 and he was eligible for the post of Sepoy at that time. But only tw' 

candidates who were senior to him were given appointment for the post o 

Sepoy (Group I)) as per vacancy. Now his serial number is six in the waiting 
.. 

list for compassionate appointment. His name will also he considered in di" 

time as per policy /rulcs. 	- 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 of thr 

respondents beg to stale that. Compassionate appointment are consid 

a- DoPTs OM dated 9.10.1998. As per para-Il of the said MO, 

grant the benefit of compassionate appointment can de considered 

lapse of at least 2 years from the date from which the Goverumen 

been missing subject to some provisions. Representation from Sm 

Lahkar, wife. of the missing Sepoy Gokul Ch. Lahkar addresj

por, 

 

Commissioner of Central Excise, Shilliong for his appointment tO  

Sep03' on Compassionate ground was received on 24.4.1998in this FJO 
Office, Shillong. Later on she requested to consider her- sokt - 

j 	Lahkar fr compassionate appointment in the grade of SeppyX 
her. The applieant Shn Amarjyoli Lahkar was called foil nit, 
compassionate appointments held on 28.10.2002 and 29.10.20 
he appeared. in the interew, he'd on 28th  and 29  / 

candidates under Group- D- category, 16 for LDçate 
t 	under tJDC category appeared for compassionate 

vacancy position for compassionate appointment at the 
two for the post of Sepoy (Group-D), one for he post of L.\ 
the post of UDC. Under group- D grade, the selection cozzut 

two names for appointment. At the time of iiiteric, th 	,. 
1 
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No. 10 in the List for Compassionate appointments. The Selection Committee 

decided that the candidates who had already appeared before the Selection 

Committee may be exempted for future personal interviews. These candidates 

may be offered compassionate appointments as and when vacancies arise 

without future personal interviews. After those vacancy and appointment for 
the post of Sepoy (Group D) as mentioned abow. there has been no vacancy 
and appointment for the post of Sepoy (Group D) till date. His case will be 
considered as and when vacancy will arise. 

10) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.8 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that after the cadre restmcturing, compassionate 

appointments were given only for the post of Sepoy and TA. For the post of 
TA, required minimum qualification is graduate. Hence he is not entitled to the 

post of TA as he has not completed his graduation. Moreover, there is no 

vacancy for the compassionate appointment for the post of Sepoy now. 
Therefore, his case will be considered in due time. 

Ii) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.9 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to state that Smt. Renubala Lahkar was engaged as daily 
wages labour purely on temporary basis and on contract basis (no work no pay 

basis) for a period of three months w.e.f. 5.1.1994. However, she is working as 
contract labour till date on no work no pay basis. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.10 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to reiterate and reaffirm the statements made in paragraph 8 
and 9 above. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.11 and 4.12 of the OA, 
the respondents beg to offer no comment. 

That in view of the above facts and circumstances narrated above there is no 
valid ground as mentioned in the paragraphs 5.1 to 5.7 

granted on the grounds as prayed for in the paragraph 8. 
present application is devoid of merit and deserves to be disi 



. 	4.- 	 1 
VERIFICATION 

.: 	

aged 

about 	 years 	at 	present 	working 	as 

.................................. 

,who is one of the respondents and taking steps in this case, being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for all respondetns, 

do hereby solemnly airm and state that the statement made in paragraph 

- are trne 

to my knowledge and beiief those made in paragraph 

k33_L—__—_ being matter of records :  are 

true to my informati oii derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have lot suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verificai.ion this ---s th day of 	2006 at upttW 

1J 

I/ 
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In the matter of: 

O.A. No. 171 of 2006 

Shri Amarjyofi Lahkar 

union of inctia & Ors. 

-And- 
Tn the mil-1-pr 	- 

Rejoinder submitted by the 

aqyka&k 4& 4a siMzrn 

statements submitted by the 
In 1(311hz 	 / 

The applicant above named most humbly and respectfully begs to state as 
iindpr: - 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 1, 2, .3, 4. 5. 6. 7 8,.9.   
U1 11 	1') ,€ i.1-., 	 4l., 	 - .. 4- .LJ, £L, Ct1L. .i 	'.JL 1.ILC IV 	 LCLtCIJLCJ 	LLLC CU 	1L1C.XtU .dLCb.JJ.kCLz..Lv eCLiC, 

statements save and except those are matters of records and further begs 
to state that the contention of, the respondents that the mother of the 

rn ni- c.. l-.-n-.. 44.-...-1 1 nv i.nn.rncn., 4. 3- n. •....-i c r-., e- C.- 	n,. rc is. i-n . n-ti I L.&iJLLLLL LCU. i LCJ L CfJj CC1 LLCUUJJ1L 	Cli. 	iiJL LLtLLLyCtL.Ji LII IC 	U) 

-, on 24.04.1998 is factually incorrect. in this connection applicant begs to 
state that his mother submitted her representation praying for her 

C(fJj
.sn-nn-n4-n i-ni-  	n-n 100,1 cArl, ,4, .r,e' 	'ncr I JILLLtJiEtU i.UI t 5W.Li.0 t.JLL JiJiJ. L -' IV LIiL.LL V C rCcCIV CC1 

by the respondents on 28.03.1994 (Anneure- 3 Series of the O.A). in hex 

representation mother ol the apThcant categoñcaily stated that since 
r .-, -n,-.- es-C i-I, ,- l-t,-... I-is-. cL. -.s .4 cL. n -.-. 4.. .,--., n- .n.-i.-i-t-. -n-irs 1, .s-..,Icl,.-., 	r-t1. 	 t- Ufl vnt Sect .111W L/Ct.LLS.t LLC L JLCtUJS1V CA. Li. ASIC SLItS. 	 .1. 1 SItS. I 

j. 
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minor son and prayed for appointment on Compassionate ground but the 
iespondnts appointed her on casual basis in the Group 'D' post and her 
service is not reguhirised tiLl date. in this connection it is relevant to 

mention here that respondents could have appointed mother of the 
applicant on regular basis on submission of her represe.nLa1joi on 

25M3.1994 after 2 years of missing of Shri Gokui Chandra Lahkar and 

during this period many of the persons have been appointed on 

compassiote pound, but the respondents did not appoint mother of the 

applicant on regular basis for the reasons best knoiim to the respondents. 
In this connection it is relevant to mention here that at the time of missing 

of Shri Gokul Chandra Lalikar, the applicant was minor (only 8 years) as 
Such question of his applying on compassionate grcmnd does not arise. 

It is ftrther stated that applicant after attaining 18 years of age 

appeared in the interview for compassionate ground on 28.10.02 and 

19.111.152 hut iiiis case was not considerei br appointment on 
£ T rc' ,c.. 	4-1i -L1. 	.. LU .LLe ijS Oi. L.LJ'../ JfO'. LILL 	 c.Ik& itC 

respondents are now taking the plea that he will be appointed on 

compassionate ground as and when vacancies arise. in this connection it is 
C..,... 	 i_._ Lat 	tJ.LcU OLL 
JLj.Uj. LLLLU. L .&i..%a 1Ll3 Lett CJJOLLLu 	on 

compassionate ground on 03.11.2006 to the post of LDC, althougl- Smti 
Bjthi Thitta anr,ijed for annoilitment on comnassionate ground much later 
#l..s 	•,, 	 A ., 	 nr* 	

i*nrr 	
. couldLLL 	

U..LL i. 	
AL 	cJOhU 	dpJar. 

on cOmpassintte ground prior to Smti Bithi Dufta as because mother of 
/ 	the applicant has been appointed on casual basis ll4aad 

naone from 
the fJ of the ssgCo t ep1o. cc Shn GO1 Chandra has 
been appointed on compassionate ground till filing of this application. As 
such acdon of the respondents denying appointment of the applicant on 
compassionate ground is arbitrary, maiafjde and on this ground alone the 

tlon'hle Tribunal he pleased to direct the respondents to produce records 

of the compassjonap appointment from the date mother of the applicant 
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£.. 
iil,I 	 1.Ji tyy 	UilLs.iL1 J1. 	 iJLUL'A i.C. iiu 

.UiJ994 br perusal 01 the Hon ble 'Irihu.nal. 

2. 	Thit the applicant ca.egorically delile5 the statements nide in para 14 of 

the written statement and begs to state that father of the applicant is 

missing since 05.01.1993 and till date no one has been appointed by the 

respondents from the family of the missing Govt. employee Shri Gokul 

Chandra Lahlar. Moreover, in between this long 13 years many of the 

persons have been appointed in the respondent department on 

compassionate ground as such the Hon'bie Tribwai be pleased to direct 

the respondents to appoint the applicant on compassionate ground to the 

post of LDC with jmmediate effect 

That in the facts and drcumstances stated above the Original 

Application deserves to be allowed with costs. 

~~~w 
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VERIFICATiON 

L Shri Amaijyoti Lahkar, Sb- Gokul Chmdxu Lahkar, aged about 22 

years, VIII & P.0- Sanakuchi. Dist- Nalbari, Assam do hereby verify that 

the statements made in Paragraph 1 to 2 are true to trw knowledge and I 

have not suppressed any umteriai fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 	day  



Centrai Adzj.azie Tb.11j 

'1i. FE c 2001 	
' 

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADM[NISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. 	- 

GUWAHATI BENCH GIJWAHATI 

OANO. 171/2006 

31-1k! AMARJYTI LAHKAR 

APPLICANT 

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS 

RESPONDENTS 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Reply to the rejoinder filed by the applicant 

I) That the respondents have received a copy of the rejoinder and gone through the 

same and understood the contentions made thereof. Save and except the 
statement categoiieally admtcd herein below, rests may be treated as total 
denial. The statement which are not borne on reocds, are also denied and the 

applicant is put to the tictest proof thereof. 

2) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the rejoinder, the 

respondents beg to submit that the applicant is a son of Shri Gakul Chandra 
Lahkar. Shri Gakul Chandra Lahkar. Sepoywas missing since 05.01.1993 while 
he was posted at the office of the Supeñntcndent of Central Excise, PB C-il 
Range, Guwaliati. Slui Gakul Chandra Lahkar was appointed as Sepoy in the 

Department of customs and Central Excise in the year 1981. The Asstt. 

Collector, Central Excise, Guiwahali vide order No. C.No. 11/39/3/Accts/90/433-

35 dated 12.01.1994 engaged Smli Renubala Lahkar, wife of the missing Sepoy 

Sini Galcul Chandra Lahkai; on purely temporary and on contract basis w. C. f. 
05.01.1994 for cleaning and misc work (no work no pay basis). 

Con'Passionale appointments are considered as per a DoPT's O.M. dated 

09.10.1998. As per para-Il of the said O.M., a request to grant the benefit of 

compassionate appointment can be considered only afier a lapse of at least years 

from the date from which the Government servant has been missing subject to 

some provisions. Rqxresenianion from Smti Renubaia Lahkar, wife of the 
missing Sepoy Shui Gakul Chandra Lahkar addressed to the Commissioner of 

I 
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2 

ShilIong. Lte on, she requestd to consider her son, Shti Amarjyoti Lthkar for 
compassionate appointment in the grade of Sepoy/LDC in place of her. The 
pplicant was called for interview for compassionate appointments, held on 

28.10.2002 & 290.2002. Accordingly, he appeed in the interview held on 28 
& 20 OctOber, 2002, 117 candidates under Ornup D categoly. 16 for LDC 
categoly and 5 candidates for under 11CC calegoiy appeared for compassionate 
appointments and the vacancy position for compassionate appointment at the 
time of interview was two for the Group D grade, the selection committee 
reconimcnded two nuncs ftc appointment. At the time of interview, the 
applicant was at seiial NO. 10 in the List for compassionate appointments. The 
SelectiOn Committee decided that the candidates who had already appcaftd 
J,cfore the Selection Committee may be exempted for future peisonal 
interviews. These candidates may be offered appointments, on compassionate 
grounds, as and when vacancies auise without fwiher Personal Interviews., 

After the cadre reatnieturinq, compassionate appointments are gin now 
only for the post of Sepoy and TA. For the post of TM Tax Assistant), required 
minimum educational qualification is graduate. So, now, be is not eligible to the 
post of TA as be has not completed his graduation. Moreover, there is no 
vacancy for the compassionate appointments in the post of Sepoy now, So, his 
case wil. be  considered in due time for compossionate appointment 

This may be mentionedhert-ThtSmti Bithi Dutta is a graduate. She has 
been appointed as Tax Assistant (TA) on compassionate ground. 

• The DOP&T's OM dated 9.10.1998 has been relied on in this context.yv 
Qr%.LJ(A 	Ai' 	 v 	 I 

3) That with regard to the statement made in paragrajili 2 of the rejoinder, the 
respondents beg to submit that aThr the cadre restnicturing, con passionate 
appointments are given now only for the post of Sepoy and TA. For the post of 
TA (Tax Assistant), required nthtimurn educational qualification is graduate. 
So, now, be is not entitled to the post of TA as he has not completed his 
graduation. Moreover, there is no vacancy for the compassionate appointments 
in the post of Sepy now. So, his casewill be considered indue time for 
compasionate appointment. 
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No,114/6/94-sttD) 	. 

	

- 	. 	. 	. Governtent of India 
Ninistry of Personnel, Public Grievance and Pension 

	

• 	
S..  Iapirtment of P-ersoaei and Training) 

Nej Delhi 110001 
October 9,199 

OFFI6E 	. 	. 

Su:bjec.t_Sch:em:e ....r com:p.s-sionate appointm -ent underthe Central Governme -.. 
. 	.• 	

.•. The undersigned is dizected Ao say that the existing instructions ? for.makingcom-passioriate appointment under the Central Government have 
since been rviewed in the light of the variou -s court j.udgements nd otherdecisldns including  A. 

	taken on the v.rious rec.ommcndtjons 
:contained in the FiTth centr.i1 pay Commission Report s 'ell as the 
&tudf Reports of 19.90 and 1994 repred by the Dop.rtment o.f Adrninistra-

f tiv-ã Reforms and Pu -bc Grieii3nes on the subject rid thy -have accord- L ingly.been  revise/smpljfiedj conso1i-dted. s in ths enclosed scheme 	H ihi-ch.will supercede all the existing Instrucfions on the subject. This 
may be brought to thnot1c of iil ccnce2ned for information, guid'.nce and flece-ssary act±on 0 	 . • S 	 S 

P 	 . 	 • 	 • 	 • 	
S 	 Sd/- 

(K.K.JI-IA) 	.5. 	 . 	 ............. 

Director (.sthlishrncnt) 

	

To 	. 	 . 	 S 	 • 	 S 	

• 

 jant 

Copytog-. 	S 	 • 	
S 	 S . 

. The Comptro11r ind Auditor General ci' Indii 
2 The Sccretary, Unonpuh1ic Service Commission .S 	 • 	H 3 Rjy S&ri becrtriat 
4 6  Lok S5ibh.. eret.rit 	S 	 • 	 S  

5. All State Govèrnments/tjnion Territories kdministrrttions 
•6 	ll tt1ched/subordjn.te offices u.ndGr the Déprtment'of.. •YPersonnel ndT.rining/injstry of Hom-e Aff:i-rs 	. • 	7,.Ntion'il Comrnissionfor SO/ST NeDelhi S 8 1  Ntiona1 Commission for OC, 	D€Ihi 
90 TheSecretry, St.ffSidci, Nation.-1 Council 	S  
• The Rcgistr-r G eral Tne Supre Co1rt of Indii The iie.prt:nent of dm 1rJ.trtjvc - Rcforms and Puhlic Grievances Sardir patel Bhvn q  Ncw Delhi 110001 

12 	llOffices/S€ctjon of DOp&T 	S  
130 .k!Stbli3hiflt. (ID) Section (.500 oopies) 	S 	 • 71  

S 	 -'S 
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JI 	Th object of t 	ii tlQ 	to 	ppor1trnGflt , dfl C.omp,SSJ-Oflate 

i 	grounds to " 	pnir 	mny :rJt) 	Of 	Qovcx'jnt ervint dying in 
him6si 0' ho tt3 rtLVt cri 	

J 	

11if4 t (d '.by 1dv1rig his fimi1 
-i 	in penury nd itthout rfly nl3 Oi 1LVLJOO, to rJ-icve th fmi1r 1' 

th6 Govc.ninort nGrVtnt oonxnud ro £LiioL)- dtitution ønd to ri6i-p 
get over the 	.'g&floy 	•. 	 , 	 . 	,' •,, .' ,,, . 	,., 	: 

i 	

2 

I 	 To a dependent family m€rthcr - 
(A) of a Goverrm€nt scrv.ant v ho — 

di-e-s while n service (including death by'suicide) or 
is reti.red on medical grounds under Rule 2 of the-

I 	 (Medical xonhinRtion) Pules 1957 or the corresponding 
proviaionin tho Ccntril Civil Serv too 10,gu1tions -hefor 
attniriiri,g the oge of 55 yeirs (57 y-owa 	fpr Group (D1  Governrnen 
sorvrtsor 	 11 

1 	(p io rtird on modcl roi.rnds undcr RuiGs 3? of the' CCS(perision 
V 1ul 	1c7.2 or ,  the oorrcspondthg provision' in the Centr'tl Civi1 

Sorvo 	ilctior before ,tttning the rgc of 55 yeirs(57year 
forGroup t1 Oovcnuttnt scrvonts),oA 

(B) 	oJ' 	çmmbQ• .o. 	 — 	.: 	............................ 
rtdloaz&n 	äv1co, or 
b• 1t3 	ltd in io:Lon or 	.' 	 •. 
a 

 

in In Mpily bo1 out ftrid is unfit for civil employrncnt. 

jiQJ?. 
tt (JPU 	OX' 
b aon(.noludin idopt'id 3n) or 	. 	 .. 	: 

a du Iitor (ie..u1in :dopt..d dtuter) ,on-- 	. 	S  
erLr1n th cs 

or iiir 	 Fcrcs 	Ciii 
this para, 

Who '4aS who.LIy dbpcndcnt on the Gcvrnnent scrvnt/momber of the 
j'rmcd Forcts tt thL tirnc cf his dc'th in h'rnss or retircrnent on m6dici 
grLunds, is 	c csC m'y b... 0  

tcLJ 	Govcrnrncnt scrv'nt for tho purpcs of thc.90 initructions mon 
a G'vernment scrv-int 'pointcd on rE.gulx bsis "nd not one 
crking on daily iige cr csutl or ipprentice or.  -dhc -r cciflt 

rct cr rc_cmpoyncnt hS1S 
ijçJll 	 will rlsø hc coverod by ,  the tcrr 

'Gernrnn. sLrv1t 1  renb. n1 in i'ato III -ihr'vo 0  
"S6rv1ce' 1  incIULs cxtensLn in scrvice (but nct rc-eniployment) 
after "ttinung the noxii. gc of rLt1rc1ent fl r civil 	st. 
'c_enp1cyrncntt 1 -'cg not inclu te ornlc3n1ent c'f Cx-'S.prVicem'3fl 
bf rc the nonil gc of rL1runont in i civil pcst . 	S 	. ._4. 	. 	.,• 	.. 	.. 	. 	. 	fl 	.. 	. .......'. 	..... 	. 	.. 	.. - 

I 	.-.--- 	 — 

3• - 	JTJ3RTY O 1 .TiTTQ  
t-i) Jint bo( 	n1(irg 	drniniscrticn in fhe Ministry! 

p.rtmGnt c riccrn \ 	. 	. S.  
I 	 (b) hI' . f t.nu L)cp rk'!- ,i G nt uiler. thL hupplrncnt-ry liulc 2(10) In t 

S . , 	 ,,,, 	 . 	 •5.. iIS 
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cf attached and subc -, rdinitc cffIs 

(c) Secrtry in th Ninistry/Depirtient concerne in Specil types ases : 

T WtjQjSu ki n4, C 
• 	

D::'ts tginst th .tLrG.-t.rc, 	.it 	t ELIGIBILITy 
ho f1ly is inligent n). 	iZne,ijte 	 for relief from fiflincj1] dCstitutjr;ri 	 H 	

: 
- 	

4 	
1 for ccmpqssjp 	apintn,cflt nh-i SUith1e for the pcst in ül resptcts 	t 	 12UI relevint. Recruitment Ru1s 	'• 	 ____ 6 • 	• 	I2IONs 	 • 

Compassionate ppcifltmonts ire 	trn 	er the I • 
following 	

:- 
(a Recruitment proceurc i'.e •  wIt.jt th.c 	cny cf Thc S-t Selcctjc-n Gcmmjssjcn or thc 1mplcym.cnt Exchingc . 	 • 
b) Clarnge from the Surplus Cell of thc 	rf Pescnnc1 ani 	

Gencri of Lplce n t r,  nd TrinIng; (c) Th ban orders Cfl filling tp of Pcsts 1  issu by th Mi.stry of Finance (Departin.n of Jxpend-tur) 

(a) 'Upper age 11t cculi 
he relx1 wherever fcun to be flecssary.. 

J 
l81yG

lcer.ge limit shOuld, however, in flc case he relaxed below arS of age. 

Aë eligibility shall b aeterjnc with r6feree to the date 
of appflcptic.n nd not the dte ofappjtment 

	7 II iuthority cothpcttht 
CcITiP 	

to tk 	fint1 d€ISj0 fcrmking aSsicnate appointment In- a cnss shall h 
relaxation of upper age limit also fo 	e ccmpetent to grant 

Jf 
r mid.ng such appojntmcnt. 

(b) Secretary in the NihIstry/Dcpirtmont 
Oc:flQGy1C j Oiptøt to rclax temporarily 0 tUCrttI(.fl 

tfl px'1 iri4.tha 
re1evnt recruitment rules In the case 	pPQintmcn 	t thø1,t lVe1 .G.g. Group 'D' cr.Low6rDjvisj0 

O.orjc pot, In xocptjcn1 circumsttnces where th conjjtj 	of th-c firnily Is very hard 	ov- 
-led there Is no vac'ncy meqn for ccmpsjflq 	Pintrnent in a 0 

• 	Dst for which th dependent f.mily mober in question Is ethietI_ cnhly quiifjej Sãh r6laxtjcn il1 be peItt upt -a peri 
	H Cf two years heycn which n re1xtj- n of Giuc3ticflrl qua1irjcj_ ons will be anIssjbjc n-1 the sGrvjs c

-f the person cncern€ 	
0 

• if still UflqU.ljfj-1 	re lIle to be, tc- I1jnted In tne csc of n atcc1/s11bcrfltc office, the S€cret 	in the 
COncCrncI 	n1nistrati 	

sholl be the ccpetnt 'UthLrity f-r this purpsc 
(c) 	In the matt 6'r cf exemption from th rcquIre0 	of PSSIp the - typing test those appointed 

fl 
cCmpassjnt grcunds t.o thepost 	0 f Lower Division Clerk will be gvcrn( by the gener orders issuj in 3  this rgrj - 	

. 	 0 

• / 	(I) - b y..the CS DIvisjcn cf'the Dep,rtjnt c,f p arsonnel nnd Traing 

0 	

j 
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4- if the post is included in th Ccntrl Secret.riat Claric'l serviCe; Cr 	
) by the stabJishm.ent Divisi.n cf the Deprtme'nt.c.f persnnel ani. Training if the post is nt inclu•J in the Cntrl Secret-ari-t leric.J. •e-rvie 4  

(d 	Where 	i1ow is ippcint.i on cpssi nto grc:un:l tc a 	 c.up ..  post, she will b excin pte.d frn the rquireent cfrPsses sjng  
th Glucaticn1 qulificti.:ns prLscrib 1. in th relev-nt ru.les prcvil 	the aut±c.s of the pc at 	bG 3tisfcturiiy, perfc. by her withcut pcSSess11g SUc1 C 1Uctj n'l qui1ific-ticns 0 	 I 

DEThN!TIoi flyv 
(a) ippc•intc-nt c•n 	 gr'- un.is sh:u1. },e 	'ie c'niy on regul basis and tht tco only if regular VC"nC1CS mint for th:t urse - are avqilablo 0  

j 
WIY nçii .hic 	UptcY 	r 	V----CS-' in th'c.rcSj 	C-'Lt€ :(rjes t 	he flUe '1 h 	'lire.ct reci1iitmn 	rough hyppcifltt cnccmct 

gr;uns 	ners( 	SeThcte' 	fcrapjxin... men 	on ccmpa-ss1nte grc.unl shcui1 h 	ijste 	in the rster again-st the 	pDrn)rjt 	citegory VIZ SC/ST/U 	/Generii.n-i_ ing up on the ct-egry t- 11 
which he belongs. For oximn1c, if h 	bcicngs to SC ctecry hcwlll h 	Jjuste.1 ginst the S 	TCSCXTt1Cfl point. r. if he is STOBC h:e, will be - ijust 	g:tinst ST/OBC point an1. if he he-long tc General 1 category h3 will h 	.tjust 	gtinst 	the 	 .1.'•. pc.int tncwt fLr. Gnral C tgcry0 	 V icancy  

(c) While the ceiling of 5 	fr rkin 	jSSi -  flt 	pointent 	2i_& 
nat regular 	."flC1GS 	OLulln:t te circutvcnt.j by ma11ng epenent.I-:itniIy rnercIcvGr€nt 

servnt cn casul/lajj.y wage/ aa-hcc/cntct basis 	gainst 	 there Is nc b.r to consi1ering h 	for if neis oligible 	s pr the nor- mal 	 gcverfling such 	flp'lntment 	 - The c ei ling Z.f 5% cf direct rcritient vcncies 	for rn*ing ccmp.ss1cn'it. 	p 	ntrn-ct snculj nc t he eycoaca by Utilising any utn-er vcncy C. g. so rts quota 
(e) 	ent-: undcri•th 	scheme 	

to the Ministry/Dptt /Office 	hich 	ces1/me 1 io-l1y :2 rctircd 	 had been wcrkin.g such 	-i 	cintn:ent ccfl h 	given: an,here ufler the G:verpent cf InI1i 
ji 

6pcfl1ng 	Ucn 	Vilhility 	f  6, SU1tih1 	vc1ncy me-ant 	or thL 	ur')cse of c 	ipss1cflte 	l'DtDintment ( 	If. SufficIent v1cncjs 	re not flVnllh1 	fly 	flIIcular Cffie te; 	•1cccfi1flit 	the 	porsn 	In th-€ witlng list fr aic1ntmont 	it is rpcn t 	the 	1n1scritive 	inistry/Dertment/Off ice tc. 	take up the mt,ter with cther MlfliStL5s/Deprtmentsybff. cf the. Govcrment 	f Indj 	tc - rovi-Ie 	t .n early date anpdintnent on crJ'-).ssjcntc grruncls t - 	those in the witing list, 
_ dd LT8 . 

( 	Mlnistrlcs/Dep rtcnt 	cn c 
nsiler rcoucsts forccrnp1ssirnite even whr 	t-i 	death cr rGtj6it Ofl'n'1jq 	grounds of - 	G vcrnment servnt tcck i1cc long bck s:y five 	rsor so. W,hile ccisi erin 	such beli 	. 	rcquest it shoul tt. the 	 ho wever, , 	 he ket in Vlcw 	- e.ncet of cO1.p)-ssicnt 	Ppoifltmcnt 	is irg-ely rea:te 	t-o ncc 	fx 	nLc:it 	s1stinc t 	tn 	fiIy Lf the GcTercnt 



- servnt in ordr to relieve it from eonomjc distress 1  'The very fact that the family has baen'able t rnan.qge scrneho a1 
these yearsshou1d noxn.a11y he taken as adequt-eproor that the farn.iiy ha•i.some dependable means of subsistence, Therefore examinati-on o.f 'such cases •culd call fora great deal 	 The iccisicn to, inke ppcintment. on compassionate grc1ur1js in. suc cases tn.y, th9rcfcr 	be takencnly at the level of the secretary ci' thb DeprtiLflt/M1nstry ccnccrncd, 

(b) Whether a reques t for ccmpss1..n2t 	pp1ntrt is hc]jted or nct hi-ay b:e dci.j-ed Iithroferonce tc the d-tc ci' dea-t1acrretjremontcn m€.Iical gorun3. of a Government s-e -rvant n1 not the age of the apr li cant at the time ci' cc'nsiderati 	
: 	- 9. 	0 PPO IN TED gN Q0MS-S ION' 	GROUNDS_CTP Igj4p A adow appointci oflccrnp.a-s-sionito grcui swijj. 	allowed to continue in SerViCe even after -re-msrrjage 	be 

iO, 	TF 	IS N 	NINGMj4 	 (i ( 	 In d.serving cases even here t-here i:S a.lroa-J.y an earnin in g em-h-er in the family, a dpen5.et fatñily thornbe'r ma-y be qônsjder'c, for àbapas:si -o_ ate appointment with prior p'ova1 f the Secretary of the Department/ IIinistry coflcerne who, before approving such anpcintmnt will'stiy himself that grant of ccmpasj(:nate apojntm€nt is justihed having regard to number of depen.ients assets and iiaiijljtjes loft by the GoVernment servant income of the e,rnjn mcm-ber - s also his liabilities 1nclud±ng tha fact that the earning mcmher is re1ding ith the family of the Government servant çni whethorhe shcu1 not
- boa sourceof support , to'otheT. members ci' the f:- mily, 

In cases whore any me 
fly retire 	mber cf th€ fani1y of tho,eceased ci' medica.. d Governrent.serv ant is already in ernployrnerit and - is' not supportjn ,the'othermem -berscf the family-of the Government servant, extreme cautic,n has to be cbserve in aso?raining the economic distress f th members of-the family of the Government Servant Sc that the facility or 

:appolntment on ccrnpassjc.npë ground is nct circumvented 
md musued by putting forward the ground that the mernbcr cf the family already employed Is nct supperIn the fimily, 	- 

	

_ING1. ___ 	 . 

Oases f missjn'GcVGrnmt serVants re alSOccvered'undorthe 3chorne for ccmpassjcnate appointment 
SUbject tc the fCllcwing conditions A request tc grant thc benefit of ccmpassicnpte appcintent 	he cns1ed only after a lape of at 	

th& date 	Ii hchth Government servant as been missing rovidod that, - 	.- 	

- 1) as FIR tothj •efc has been lodged wIththe Doilce 	-- the missing perscn is not rrace1e and 	- 	' 	
4' 21 

iii) -  ,
the cepetent authority feels that the case is genuine. 

This bOflOfitw111flotbej. 	
tn the case of . Goveent 

- f than  
- 	

it i) Who hai less 	tw years t retire a 	 on the late from which .he 	\ 
s been missing ;cr 	. 
Li) Who is suspectc to have committe frau.i, or Suspected tohavo 
:ine 'any terrcrist crg istj n or susfl cc to hive grne ahcd, 

/ 

- / 
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Compassionate appointment in the case of a missing Government ser-

vantalsO woulcI..riot.be,a.matter of right as in the qaseof othersand :, . 

it •will be subject to fu3fil3ineflt of all the cbfld1t--O'1 in1udi-ngth0 
aVa1.at31itY of vaoarcy, ladi do'wn for sach ap~lfltmeflt under the V. 

scheme. 	
T 

While 0ohsideriflg such a request, the results of the Police inves- 
Ugation shoi1d also be taken into aoourit, arid 

: (e) A dec ision. on nysuoh request fo 	ompassioflate appOifltmflt •soui4. • 

be takeh only at the level of the Secretry of the Miristry/Department 
0 	.:concred. 	.... '....:;. 	 . 	 .. . 	.. 	 . 	

•x 	:.. 	: 

OSDUR 
Theproforma as :in .rinexuze may be used by Mlnist1es/D€Partm6fltS/ 
Offices for sc ertafl1flg necessary information and pr 

	s ocesing the 
cases of compassionate appOifltmeflt. 

The Welfare OTLLCOr in each MifliStrY/DePartmGntt6 shouldneOt 
the members of 	 the Government servant iifquestioiV 
immed.iaely after 1 hiS death to adi-se and assist them in getting 
appointment on colnpasslcnate grounds0 The applicant should be called 
in person at the very first stage and adviS in person about the 
requirements and. forinalitic.S to be completed by him. 

An application for appoifltmflt on c ompissiflate grounds shculd be 
considered in the light c.f trio inslructicflS issued from time to 
time by the DopartnCnt of Personnel arid Trining (istablishmerxt - 

Division on the ubect hya committee ol' officers consisting of 
three officersoneøhai1afl and to Members- of rank of DGDUtY 
Secretary/DiOctOr in the Ministry/Department and ffic ers of equi.. . . 

valent rank in the case of attacricd nd subordinate offices. The 
Welfare Officer may also be made -'ne of the Members/Chairman of 
the committee depndirig upon his rank. The committee may meet during 
the second week cf every month to consider casGs received during the 
previous month 0  The applicant may also be granted personal hearing 
by- thetcomm1tt6G7if riecossarY, for better appreciation cf the facts jl 

cfthe-case' 

(d. Recommendation of the committee should be plced before the ompe- 
j. tent authority' for a decSicfl. If the competeflt Authority disagresS 
with the committee' s reccmmendticn 2  the case may he referred to 
tho net higher aut'ioraty for a decision. 

UN1)TAXING 
A person appointed on c mp.ssinate grLunds undeT the scheme 

should ive. nundertkiflg in mritinG (as in 	.ecure).that .:he/she:.. 
i1i maintain prcperiy the other family members who ,ere.deper1dent.. 

cn,the.Gcverr)m€flt'Servaflt/rnemher ftho Armed Fc:rce.s.in.que5tiCfl 
and in case it, is pr3vd subsequently (at ahy.time)that..the family. 
members ar b-eiflg nglected cr arc not beig maintained proply... 
by him/her epintn'ent may be terminated fcrthwith. 

 
Wden a pers:fl his hn aptcined on ccmpassicn'te grcunds t a 

perticulirpost 1 'the set çf:circumstaflces, whichled to such .ppoifltrneflt 
snculd be dtme to hive CC.iSCd bc exist. Tierefc.re ,-- 

-- 



	

t 	'----.. .JL 

he/she shu1d strive in his/her, crer 1ke his/her colleagues for / l&ture advaflcement and any: request fQr ,  ppcintment to any hlgher post 7/ 	Ofl cons1d6rat1os of oompassi(n hou1d invarib3.t be r'ejccted, 
(b) an appo1ntinut made on ccmPSsi-nae grcund cannot )e trsnsferred t aflYothrperson and any rciuest fc - r the same fn coflsider2tjr'ns of cc'mpasslcn should iflvariabiy be reocted. 
15. SIORy 	,. 	 .. 

The inter-se seniority of persr1s 	pc4flter1.cn ermpass1-ntegrimjs may be fixed with reference. t. their dat€. of 	 Their into-r- polation with the direct 	 also be made with refer- ence to their dates of apojntjnent iithcut disturbing 'the inter-se • 	seni.c.rity of direct' recruit s/prc'motee.s  
Date of joining by a p:ers'on appcinted on crnpassionate grounds shall 

be . trated as- the date, of his/h-er regular appcintcnent. 
1-6.GNE 	

,. such a 	
H • 	(a) Appoinfrnents.6 on grcunds of co'm -pss±on should b -dcne i n 	: way that persons appointed to the pQst do have the esetial educational and t chnica1.qualjfjotjcns aM exjerince required for the postc -cnsj stent with the requirement of muntenance of efficiency of administration. :  

(b) It is not the intention to restrict em-p-loyment,  cf a farnily membe of the deceased or medically reti.r Grcup cD1 Government servant tca Group(.D' post only. A s. such, a family meriibei.0 suchGrc.upsD Govern-ment servant . canbe appointed to a Group 	post fcr th1Chh/h is 
	d. 

educationally qualified, prcvided a vacancy in Group 	post exists for this purpos, 	 . 	 . 	
. (a) The Scheme of compassionate aproirltrnents was cnceived as far back 

as 1958, Since then a number of welfare measures have been intrcduced 
by the Gcvernment which have made a rieinificant difference in the 

financial positicn cftt families of the 
Government servants dying in harness/retjr.cn medical grounds, An 
applicatjcn for cc.mpassic)ntc appointment Shoul:, however,. nrt be 'rejec- • ted rnere1y 	

the gound that the family cf the Government servant has 
receive i the bCnefits Under tic various we1fae schemes. While consider... 

	' ing a request for. 
 aptointriicnt f ccmpssicnt ground a balancednd ob3ective assessment of thc f1Iflcial cOnJ1ti 	of the family has to

11_be made ta1dn into account its assets 	litbilities (inclu'hng the benefits received undr the various welfare schemes montion4aove)nd ' '\ 	
all other relevant.factcrs such as the Pres.ene'or.a:. earning member 

	'ft
H. size or 

the family, ages of the chil3.ren and the essential needs of he family etc. • 	• 	• 	:' 	 • 	'. . 	. 'ed) Compassionate appointment shcijJ.d nt be enied. or de1red merely on 
	• ft the grcun that there is recrgaflisatj cn in the Ninistry/.Dpartm€flt/Office 	' It shou be made availahl,e to th 	

if there is a vaca- flcy meant for crflpassicnateppciritment and he or she is found eligible 	H' 

	

• and Suitab3e uflder the Scheme s 	 . 	

. 	 ft (e) Requests for Cçmpassicnt 	ppcintnnt consequent on death or retir- em ent 'on inei0j grounds of .Gru 
ID? '  staff thay be consjered with 'grea- 	H ter sympathy by applying rlax1 stan1rJ.s 	 ' fl • clrclirnstancesc.f th case, 	I  

Cmpassionate appointment wj have prece'Ience over absorption Cf 
	' surplus employees and regularistjn of daily wage/casu 	crkers with/ •' "ft 

• 	without tGmpori'y. Stts, 	• 	' • 	 . 	' 	',  
• (g)' Any reques ttc'iflcrse the up€r g1jt of 55 yers for retire..

•  ment on medical grcuns prscibei in para 2(A) (b) 	(c) abcve 'in r'e-s pect of Group V/tBI/tCt Government Servants and t,hring 
it at par 

1' 

	

• 	
• 
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ith the upper agO_ :l1rfl.itO.f: 	Y.e 	prescribe therein.for Group 'D 
cveroment servartts o the. :grcuid that the. ge cf retirement. hs recerit)-Y 
May,l998) .ber raed from .58 y'ear to 60 years. for ,  Group 	/B' /t  V. 

(Which. i:s t par.witIth0 c•e cf retirement of 60 
rears applicable to roiip IDI cvrneflt Servnt,S) or Ofl anY other .gxund 
should invariably be reect€d so as tc etsur6 that the benefit of 
cmpassioTate appointment av-ailabie under the scheme is not rnisued by 

seeking retirement on medical grcuridS at the fag end cl' cnet S career 

and alok$Gpifl in...vie the fact that the higheTUPPGr .agelimit Of 57 
years hasbôefl presoribe' 	in cr Group. .1 D' .Gv.ernme1t 'se.ants fcr 
the reasonthat they are lcw paid (cverflmOflt servants wO'gGt meag'rEi, 

invalid pension
, 
 in comparison tc others. 

17. 'IPORT..NT .oUTJUD:G.'_ 	. 	. 
'he 	ling C't1fl8d in the rcllcang 3u'ig-ements.Ii1a also be 

kept in Vie 	10consideriflg cases of compaSsiCfla-te appoiatmeflt. 
(a The Su.p.rem-e Court in its• judgemeflt &ted Ibpril 8 1993 in the case 
of Auditdr :Generai of India nd 	 4 others Vs G,Anaflta Rae.sara Pao' (:I99 
1 8CC 192 has held that' ap'intm'Gnt c grounds o! ±mmediatG 
assitaflC6' in the event cf t'h-ere being no other ea.rniflg memër' in the 
family to suppleriiefltth6' icss of irlcc)me from the .hreaifln€rt0 r.eIieVO 
the eccncmic aistress . f the members of the 'fmi& is,,ur1:ex.c.ePt.iCfla0 

(b) The Supreme Couttt s 3ulgement Iatecl may 4 1994 in the cSe of 
Umesk Kumar Nagp•a1 vs,.starLe. or Harvana and otiersJT 1994(3) 
has laid do'n the follcriflg irnportflt principles in this' reg'ari.. 
(i') Only dependents of an emprcyeo dying in harness leaving his family 
in penury and with out any.meafls of livelihood can be appointed on 
compassionate grounds 	.. 

(ii) The posts ingrcup 'C' and P' (formerly Class III nd'IV) are the 
• lojst poStS in nor-maflUal and manual ctegc"riCS zrid hence they alone 
can be offered on ccpasSiOflite grcuflds arid no other pct i 0 e.in.the 

Group tk .t or, Group 'B' category is expected crequired to he given Icr 
this purpose as,it is legally impermissihle0 

• (iii)' The hole object cI granting ccmpassicnate appointment is to eflalDi 
the family to tide ov-er the sud.en crisis nd to relieve the familyof. 

• the deceased from financial destitution and to help it get over the 
• emerger1cy, 	. 	.. 	. 	. 	 • 	. 	. 	. 
(iv) 0fier1ng'ccmpaSSiCflat6 appointment as a matter ci' course irrespoct- 1 
ive o.f thefmnanc1a1cCnditiCfl of the I jrnily of the deceased or mcdicllYt 

leg ,lly ainpermissiblet ire 
'(v). Neiherth-' qualifcaticns of the apliant(dOPem16flt fmi1y member) 
nor the' post heap by the .doceas1 or medically retired Government servant 
is relev-iflt. If the applicant fin,1s it below his dignity to accept the 
post offered, he is free nct to do so. The post is not offered to cater 
tç his st3.tus but to'see the fpmily thrcugh the 000ncmlc calamity. 

:(vi) Compassiônate.'apPoifl416flt cannct be grntei after. lap-se.cf  a rea. 
onabla period and it is not' a 'vested right hch can be exercised at 
any time in future. . 	. . 	. 	.. 	 0 

(vii) Ccmpassicnate appointment cannct be offered by afl individual ftUlc-
tionary on an ad-hoc bsis 0  
(c) The Sup.rcm.e Court has held in its judgernnt dated Febn'.ary 28,'.19,95 
in tho CSe ci' the Life Insurance C.3rperaticn ci' Inlia vs Mrs Psha 
Rmchardea Ambekar and. others (JT . 1994(2) 8.C.183 that 
n1 ministrtive Tribunals cafl not give direction for appointment 0±" 

a person on ccmassicnte grcunds bu cn merely direct consideration of 
th'e:cIa'im.for.SuchaflpPOifltmGflt. 	. . 	. 

.............--'.' 	 ' . 	 '- :. 	 ' 	 -'• 
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Ib  

The Supreme Court has rules in the cases of Himachal Road Transport 
Corporation vs.. Dinesh Kumar (JT 1996(5S.C.3i9) on 1ay 75.iaa6 	• j 
ustan Aercnaut:ic: L.1mted vs... Suit A. ,Ráhk.aThj.r malal 	19969)S.0 
197) on OcobeT 9,.1996 that al?pc'lntment on ccrnpsSicAate grcunds can be tnade on I 	flc 15 avaIlable 

The upreme Court a±ntj1idgrnent in the case of State of Haryana and others vs. PPflj Devi and other (JP19.96(6) S.C.646) cn.Ju.ly 	S  15, 1996 that if the scheme re ,ardinrr appointnent an cLcpass1onategrcu-. • nd is. extended .tc-li sorts of csu, adhcemp1yces lnclu:Ung tncsc 
iq-ho arc crkng a-s A-pr6ntices, then sucii Sc1C1n cnnct he Justifiol 
cS constitutJona1 g'OUfldS 

S 	 S 


